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REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF MINES 

Department of Mines, 
Hobart, 1st May, 1957. 

SIR, 

I HAVE the honour to present my report on the 
mining industry for the year ended 31st Decem­
ber, 1956. 

The total value of the output of metallic and 
non-metallic minerals on the basis of Australian 
prices was £15,3S9,005 as compared with 
£14,364,337 for the previous year. 

There were increases in both Sterling and 
Australian prices for lead, zinc, tin and silver and 
this allied with higher production of these metals 
was responsible for the overall increase in the 
value of the production by the mining industry. 

There were increases in the production of 
cadmium, cobalt oxide, copper, gold, granite, lead, 
ochre, osmiridium, scheelite, silver, tin, wolfram 
and zinc, but there was a fall in the production 
of coal, dolomite, iron ore, kaolin, limestone, 
pyrites and silica. 

The average number of men employed in the 
industry was 7692 as compared with 7095 for 
last year. 

PRODUCTION. 

No new mines were opened during the year. 

Copper. 

The Mt. Lyell Mining and Railway Company 
Ltd. at Queenstown was responsible for the major 
portion of the production, but the Electrolytic 
Zinc Company at Rosebery and Aberfoyle Tin 
N.L. also contributed to the overall production. 
The Mt. Lyell Mining and Railway Co. produced 
1,599,777 tons of ore from the West Lyell open­
cut and 62 tons of copper precipitate was re­
covered from mine waters. Copper pyrite con­
centrate amounted to 34,230 tons and 56,293 tons 
of iron pyrite concentrates were recovered. 
Smelter recoveries consiste'd of 7627 tons of 
blister copper containing 7571 tons of copper, 
28,343 ozs. of silver and 4390 ozs. of gold. Pyritic 
concentrate shipped from Regatta Point for acid 
manufacture totalled 58,469 tons. There has been 
a re-assessment of West Lyell ore reserves and 
total reserves at 30th June, 1956, were estimated 
at 45,000,000 tons of ore assaying 0·73 per cent 
copper, 0·065 oz. silver per' ton and 0·008 oz. gold 
per ton. 

Zinc. 
The Electrolytic Zinc Company of Australasia 

Ltd., operating on the zinc-lead ore bodies at 
Rosebery, mined 202,672 tons of ore whiCh were 
milled for a recovery of 59,239 tons of zinc con­
centrates, 10,041 tons of lead concentrates and 
6315 tons of copper concentrates, containing 
30,306'10 tons of zinc, 9076·49 tons of lead, 
546·16 tons of copper, 53·32 torts of cadmium, 
1,005,109'65 oz. of silver and 11,470'78 oz. 9f gold. 
The zinc concentrates were treated at Risdon, but 
the copper and lead concentrates were exported 
overseas. 

The Risdon works of · the company produced 
77,558 tons of zinc valued at £A8,340,990, 
182·2419 tons of cadmium valued at £A289,683 
and 18·5946 tons of cobalt oxide valued at 
£A20,930 from imported calcines; artd from Tas­
manian ores produced 27,453 tons of zinc, and 
44 tons of cadmium making a total of 104,993 
tons of zinc and 226·2419 tons of cadmium. The 
tonnage of ore mined and treated and the total 
concentrate produced are the highest on record. 
Development footage showed a substantial in­
crease and at the Rosebery Mirte there has been 
encouraging additions to the ore reserves which 
are now estimated at 2,300,000 toils. A latge 
programme of work is being undertaken at-R;ose­
bery to improve mining and treatment operatiorts. 

Construction and development work at the 
Risdon works of the company continued to be 
active. A fourth flash roaster and its associated 
equipment was constructed in the Zinc Se'Ctibn. 
The sulphate of ammonia plant was completed arid 
commenced production. 

Lead. 
Lead produced in lead concentrates totalled 

11,421'645 tons representing an increase of 
863·1081 tons on the previous year. 

Operations of the Electrolytic Zinc Gompany of 
Australasia Ltd. contributed 9076·490 torts, and 
the balance of the production was derived from 
the operations of Zeehan Mines Pty. Ltd. at 
Zeehan which mined 15,442 tons of ore for a'. 
recovery of 2355·88 tons of concentrates con­
taining 1731·787 tons of lead and 71,334,270 oz. 
of silver; Montana Silver Lead Mine at Zeehan 
which produced 407'560 tons of silver-lead con­
centrates containing 198·219 tons of lead and 
18,717 oz. of silver; the Farrell Mining Company 
Limited at Tullah which produced 676' tons of 
concentrate containing 406 tons of lead and 43,691 
oz. of . silver from the mining of 3605 tons of ore, 
and miscellaneous small parties in the Zeehan 
district. 



(No. 15.) 

Tin. 

·1'he output of t in in concentrates was 938·391 
tons as compared with 852·9845 last year. 

The average Australian price was £1029 5s. 8d. 
per ton, which represents an increase of £73 per 
ton. There was an increase of £37 14s. in the 
average sterling price, which was £784 Os. 8d. per 
ton. 

The principal producers were Aberfoyle Tin 
N .L., operating on a multiple lode series at 
Rossarden; Renison Associated Tin Mines, mining 
and milling t in-pyrite ores at Renison Bell; Briseis 
Tin N.L., sluicing relatively shallow ground at 
Derby; Endurance Tin Mining Co. N.L., engaged 
in sluicing operations at South Mt. Cameron ; 
Goshen Tin Mines, St. Helens; and the Ormuz Tin 
Mine at Branxholm, each sluicing alluvial ground; 
t he Storeys Creek Tin Mine at Storeys Creek, 
working on a wolfram-tin lode series; and the 
Dorset Tin Dredge, treating r iver flats at South 
Mt. Cameron. 

Tribute parties, working on an area marked 
out under the provisions of the Aid to Mining 
Act, 1927, at the site of the old Mt. Bischoff Tin 
Mine at Waratah, produced 26·647 tons of tin 
concentrates containing 17·673 tons of metallic 
tin. Miscellaneous small operators, mainly on 
tin alluvials in the north-eastern part of the State, 
were responsible for a product ion of 47·033 tons 
of metallic tin. 

Aberfoyle Tin N.L., working on a tin-wolfram 
lode series at Rossarden, mined and milled 60,042 
tons of ore to recover 768·684 tons of t in con­
centrates and 398·361 tons of wolfram concen­
trates. The metallic tin content was 559·479 tons. 
Additional equipment was installed in the con­
centrating plant during the year. 

The Dorset Tin Dredge continued its operations 
on the a)luvial flats flanking the Ringarooma 
River at South Mt. Cameron. The throughput 
was 1,638,500 cubic yards and 110·450 tons of 
concentrate were recovered which contained 
82·773 tons of metallic tin and 214·675 oz. of gold. 
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The Endurance Tin Mine sluiced 369,300 yards 
of ground for a recovery of 101·867 tons of t in 
oxide containing 75·792 tons of metallic tin. 

Briseis Tin N.L., Derby, sluiced 253,734 cubic 
yards of alluvial ground flanking the Cascade 
River and· recovered 23·279 tons of concentrate 
containing 16·155 tons of metallic tin. 

Renison Associated Tin Mines N.L. produced 
127·485 tons of concentrates containing 84·463 
tons of metallic tin from the mining and milling 
of 10,207 tons of tin-pyri te ores at Renison Bell. 

The Mt. Cameron Water Race Board, which 
supplies water to tin mining in the vicinity of 
Gladstone, continued to function , but r evenue was 
insufficient to meet operating expenditure. 

The Ringarooma and Cascade Water Board, 
which controls the water system formerly 
operated by Briseis Consolidated N.L. is faced 
with progressive deterioration of the Ringarooma 
section of the race and revenue .from the sale of 
water is insufficient to meet opci'ational costs. 
Water was supplied to 'Briseis Tin N.L., the 
()rmu, Tin Mine and small operators, and SU""1' -· 
have also been diverted for township use and for 
irrigation. 

1951. 

Tungsten. 
King Island Scheelite (1957) Ltd. mined and 

milled 265,606 tons of ore for the recovery of 
1488 tons of scheelite concentrate. 

The construction of the new dam on the 
Grassy River was completed. A second blast­
hole drill was commissioned and two 21 C.Y. 
shovels were purchased to supplement the open­
cut mining equipment. Four new trucks were 
added to the fleet of vehicles. 

Ore reserves are estimated· at 2,874,000 tons 
assaying 0·48 per cent tungstic oxide. Recoveries 
improved during t he year and additions to the 
crushing section of the plant are in progress. 

Aberfoyle Tin N.L., in addition to its pro­
duction of t in, recovered 398·361 tons of wolfram 
concentrate from operations on the tin-wolfram 
lode series at Rossarden. 

At the Storey's Creek Tin Mine, 15,358 tons 
of ore were mined and milled for a recovery of 
239·500 tons of wolfram concentrate and 20·880 
tons of tin concentrate containing 12·873 tons of 
metallic tin. 

Moina Tungsten Tin Mining Co. N.L., which 
has re-opened the former Shepherd and Murphy 
Mine, commenced the production of tin and 
tungsten concentrates in the new mill at Moina. 
A total of 9651·4 tons of ore was mined and 
treated, and 8·996 tons of wolfram concentrates 
and 31·525 tons of tin concentrates were re­
covered. 

Gold. 

The production of gold increased to 16,532·453 
oz. An output of 4390 oz. resulted from the 
treatment of copper ores, 11,919·440 from zinc 
lead ores, and 223·013 oz. f rom the dredging of 
auriferous-tin alluvials. There was no produc­
tion from reef mining or from alluvial deposits. 

Limestone. 
The recorded production of limestone was 

179,095 tons. The manufacture of carbide and 
cement absorbed 145,642 tons and the balance of 
33,452 tons was used for metallurgical purposes 
and for agricultural and building purposes. There 
are widely spread resources of limestone in the 
State and all demands can be satisfied. 

Coal. 

The production of coal showed a small decline 
from 299,221 tons last year to 298,713 tons for 
1956. Four coal mines recorded increases in 
production, but seven mines had reduced outputs. 

The Cornwall Coal Co. was the major pro­
ducer and the output from its three collieries was 
188,641 tons. The Cornwall Colliery, St. Marys, 
contributed 92,937 tons, the Mt. Nicholas Colliery, 
St. Marys, 37,262 and the Duncan Colliery, Fingal, 
58,442 tons. 'At the Cornwall Mine there was 
a fall in production of 9214 tons resulting from 
sealing off of sections of the mine affected by a 
fire in old workings which occurred in July, 1955. 
'1'he mine continued to operate on two shifts, but 
a reduction of miners was necessary because of 
shortage of underground working places. A 
reversion to single shifts was made towards t he 
end of the year. 
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The Jubilee Coal Mine, St. Marys, produced 
23,281 tons, and at Fingal t he Fingal Coal Mine 
mined 21,936 tons and the Tasmanian Coal Com­
pany 11,883 tons. The Stanhope Coal Mine at 
Avoca contributed 5290 tons. The Merrywood 
Coal Mine at Avoca continued in underground and 
open-cut operations and produced a total of 40,027 

ASBES'fOS. 

RETURN sko'UJ-ing the Quantity and Value of A sbestos 
pToduced from 1899 to 1956 inclusive. 

Year Quantity Value 
Tons £ 

1899-1950 3979·85 17,142 
1951-1956 

Total 3979·85 £17,142 

BARYTES. 

RET URN showing the Quantity and Value of BWJ'ytes 
tJ1'oduced /?'o?n 1899 to 195'6 inclusive . , 

Year Quantity Value 
Tons .£ 

1899-1950 2196·2 8,138 
1951-1956 

Total 2196·2 £8.13R 
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tons, 18,381 being from open-cut working and 
21,646 f rom underground. At Hamilton the 
Langloh Mine output was 5241 tons. Small scale 
operations continued on the sub-anthracite coal at 
Sandfly and 1827 tons were produced. The IIla­
matha Coal Mine at Spreyton continued as a small 
producer and the output was 587 tons. 

BISMUTH. 
RETURN showing the Q'uuntity and Value of Bis?nutli 

pt'oduced b'om 1904 to 1956 inclusive. 

Year Quantity Value 
Tons £ 

1904-1949 83·6320 28,426 
1950 ·0039 6 
1951-1956 

Total 83·6359 £28,432 

CADMIUM. 
The quantity r ecovered was 53·32 tons valued 

at £71,662 compared with 45·66 tons valued at 
£58,809 for 1955. 

RETURN showing the Quantity and Value of Cadmium 
recovered fa?' the yeurs 1924 to 1956. 

1924-1952 
1953 
1954 
1955 
1956 

Year Quantity 

Total 

Tons 
768·9457 

44·51 
49·20 
45·66 
53·320 

961·6357 

Value 
£ 

512,082 
70,712 
68,639 
58,809 
71;662 

£781,904 

COPPER. 

The production for t he year was 8298·719 tons, valued at £2,824,734. 

RETURN showing the Quantity and Value of Copper in. Blister COP1Je-r, C01J1Jcr Ores and Zinc Lead 01"(38 dU1'ing 
the yean 1919 to 1956 inclusive. 

Year In Tin Orcs' I n Zinc-Lead Orcs In Blister COllPCl' In Copper OI"eS T otal 

Quantity Value QUIliity Value Quality Value Quantily Value Quant ity Value 

1919-19 52 l 'on5 £ Ton s '£ Tons. ,£ Tons " 'rons £ 
( inclus ive) <1 ,688-704 440,H2 297,007-475 22,838,1 37 404'094 0,491 3Ul, IOU -30!) 23,2 88,070 

I!J53 395·50 98,759 8, 741 2,207,029 9~ 136'50 2,305,788 
1954 535·94 133,185 B,!lZO 2,218,672 9,455'94 2,351,857 
1955 503·34 179,065 7,582 2,673, 759 8,085-34 2,852,824 
1956 182-559 58,364 545'160 189,029 7,fi71 2.577,30 8,298-719 2,824,734 

, 

T OTAL . 182-559 £58,364 5,6G8'6S0 £ 1,040,480 329,911--175 £32,514,938 404'094 £9,491 336,166'808 £ 33,623,273 
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Th~ Mount Lyell Mining and Railway Company Limited. 
Return /01' the Calendar YeaT 1955. 

Qre and metal-bearing materia l smelted: -

Source of Material. 

Concentrat.es:- From the Company's West 
Lyell, North Lyell a nd Lyell Comstock 

Ton" 
( D ry ) . 

Mines ..... 1,600,411 
Precipitate 62 

Tot al 1,600,473 

Tons 
Source of Material. ( Dry) . 

Limestone delivered at works (tons) 
Silica delivel'ed at works 
Pyrite concentrate shipped from Regatt a 

Point (tons), approx. value £175,407 
Blister Copper produced, 7627 tons, con­

taining : 

4,249 
4,843 

58,469 

Copper (tons) 
Silver (oz.) 
Gold (oz.) 

7,571 
29,343 

4,390 

Approximate value 
£A3,342,963 

Average number of men employed­
Mining Department-At t he Com-

pany's Royal Thal'sis Mine. 25 
Ditto, 'West LyelJ Mine 541 
Miscellaneous 129 

Reduction Works (including Lake Mar­
garet) 

Railway Department-Mount Lyell Rail­
way 

Total 

695 

719 

99 

1,513 

Copper produced from the inception of the Company to 
the 31st December, 195'6, 488,505 tons. 

Silver produced fro~ the inception of the Company to the 
3).st December, 1956, 15,692,415 oz. (fine). 

Gold produced from t he inception of the Company to the 
31st December, 1956, 545,640 oz. (fine) , 

Dividends paid during the year, £280,938, 
Dividends paid from the inception of t he Company to the 

31st December, 1956, £8,309,591. 

COAL. 

RETURN showing the Quantity and Valus of Coal raised 
to 31st December, 1956. 

Year Quantity Value 
Tons £ 

Previous to 1953 6,100,87.3 5,203,856 
1953 233,629 445,316 
1954 264,202 511,040 
1955 299,221 604,803 
1956 298,713 594,090 

-----
Total 7,19'6,638 £7,359,105 

DOLOMITE, 

RETURN showing the Qu,antity and Value of Dolom.ite 
produced from 1899 to 1956 inclusive. 

Prior to 
1954 
1955 
1956 

1952 

Total 

Year Quantity 
Tons 

3,577'76 
2,846'5 
2,266 

788 

9,478'26 

Value 
£ 

10,967 
8,599 
6,798 
2,320 

£28,684 
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GOLD. 

The quantity won was 16,532'453 fine oz. valued 
at £205,578, as compared with 16,112'601 fine oz, 
valued at £202,075 for 1955. 
RETURN showing the Quantity and Value Of Gold won 

Previous 
1953 
1954 
1955 
1956 

to 31st Decembm', 1956. 
Year Quantity 

to 1953 
Oz. 

2,364,053'583 
16,181'920 
18,730'745 
16,112'601 
16,532'453 

Value 
£ 

10,912,814 
200,556 
233,516 
202,075 
205,578 

Total 2,431,611'302 £11,754,539 

GRANITE (RED) . 

RETURN showing the Quantity and Value 0/ Red Granite 
produced &uring the yeal's 1935 to 1956. 

1935 to 
1953 . 
1954 . 
1955 . 
1956 . 

Year Quantity Value 
Tons £ 

1952 inclusive 3,53'6'5 26,838 
39 654 
55 575 
41 690 
59 ·5 1,041 

---
Total . 3,731'0 £29,798 

IRON PYRITES, 

RETURN showing the Quantity and Value .0/ hon Pyrites 
produced during the years 1915 to 1956 inclusive. 

Year Quantity Value 

1915 t. 1952 
1953 
1954 
1955 
1956 

(inclusive) 

Total 

Tons £ 
829,473 '973 1,224,750 

51,559 154,677 
51,162 153,486 
67,420 202,260 
58,469 175,407 

... . 1,058,083'973 £1,910,580 

KAOLIN. 

RETURN showing the Quantity and Value of Kaolin pTO· 
duced during the yea1's 1940-1956 inclusive. 

Year Quantity Value 
Tons £ 

1940 to 1952 (inclusive) 64,733 '25 192,959 
1953 9,061 41,424 
1954 7,948 36,139 
1955 9,740 53,034 
1956 6,267 37,798 

Total 97,749'25 £361,354 
----

LEAD, 

The output was 11,421'645 tons valued at 
£1,321,672 compared with 10,558'5369 tons valued 
at £1,128,950 for 1955, 

RETURN shows the Quantity and Value of Lead included 
in Silver Lead during the years 1919 to 1956 inclusive. 

Year Quantity Value 

1919 to 1952 (inclusive) 
1953 
1954 
1955 
1956 

Total 

Tons £ 
215,589'876 

9,353 '045 
10,779'504 
10,558'5369 
11,421'645 

9,628,111 
852,591 

1,032,914 
1,128,950 
1,321,672 

257,702 '6069 £13,964,238 
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LIMESTONE. 
RETURN showing the Quantity of Limestone lJroduced 

during the yeu'''S 1919 to 1956 inclusive . 
1919 to 1936 inchlsive, 2,108,943 t ons, £1 ,430,674. 

Yea.r 

1937-1952 (inclusive) 
1953 
1954 
1955 
1956 

Total 

Limestone used in 
the Manufacture of 

Carbide and 
Cement;. 

Tons 
1,905,344 

161,472 
171,768 
175,081 
145;642 

2,559,307 

IRON ORE. 

Limestone used fur 
Metallurgical, 

Building and Othet' 
Purposeti. 

Tons 
2,063,247 

20,830 
24,717 
31,057 
33,452 

2,173 ,303 

UETURN showing the Quantity and Value oj ITon 01'6 
In-oduced to 1956. P1'oduction of Hematite, Limonite and 
Magnetite is included under this heading. 

Year Quantity 

Prior to 1955 
1956 

Total 

Tons 

NICKEL. 

66,262'175 
5,684-500 

71,946:675 

Value 
£ 

58,521 
6,374 

£64,895 

RETURN showing the Quantity and Value 0/ Nickel pro­
duced jTom 1927 to 1956 inclusive. 

j 027-1938 , 
1939-1956 , 

Year 

Total 

Quantity 
Tons 
222,55 

222·55 

OCHRE. 

Value 
£ 

38,850 

£38.850 

RETURN showing the Quantity and Value of Ochre pro­
dnced dU1'ing the years 1918 to 1956 inclusive. 

Year 

1918 to 1952 (inclusive) 
1953 
1954 
1955 
1956 

Total 

Quantity 
'1'ons 

1,827'75 
19·5 
47 
6 

20,50 

1,920,75 

OSMIRIDIUM. 

Value 
£ 

4,098 
59 

141 
18 

141 

£4,457 

The quantity of metal won during the year was 
25·36 oz.,. valued at £1,479, as compared with 
21·493 oz., valued at £860, for 1955. 

Rb'TURN showing the Quantity and Value of Osmiridium 
produced dU1'ing the years 1910 to 1956 inclusive. 

Year 

1910 to 1952 (inclusive) 
1953 
1954 
1955 
1956 

Total 

Quantity 
Oz. 

30,854'878 
58·831 
15,896 
21-493 
25·360 

30,976,458 

VaIu~ 
£ ' 

669,737 
~,354 

636 
860 

1,479 

£675,066 
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SHALE. 

RETURN showing the Quantity and Value of Shale l JI'Q · 
duced dUTing the yeaTs 1910-1956 inclusive. 

Year Quantity Value 
Tons £ 

1910-1935 ' 41,572 31.231 
1936-1955 

Total 41.572 £31 .231 

SCHEELITE. 
RETURN showing the Quantity and V(duc of ScheeUte 

pJ'oduced during the years 1917 to 1956 inci'u8ive. 
Year Quantity Value 

1917 to 1952 (inclusive) 
1953 
1954 .. 
1955 
1956 

Total 

Tons £ 
7,766·921 
1,130'139 
1,317'420 
1,431-566 
1,488'000 

13,134-046 

SILICA. 

4,965,024 
1,163.585 

755,864 
1,205,297 
1,228,640 

£9,318,410 

RETURN showing Qu,antity and Value 0/ Silica lJl'oduccd 
during the yeurs 1936 to 195'6 inclusive. 

Year Quantity 
Tons 

Value 
£ 

1936 to 1952 
1953 

(inclusive) 111,943'25 
6,189'75 
6,55'6 ·5 
6,199'5 
5,392·05 

56,824 
5,430 
5,220 
6,240 
7,479 

1954 .. , 
1955 
1956 

Total 136,281·05 81 ,193 

TALC. 
RETURN showing the Quantity and Value 0/ Talc pl'O­

duced du'ring the yeu1'S 1928 to 1956 inclusive. 
Year Quantity Value 

Tons £ 
1928-1948 ' 333'35 1,077 
1949-56 

Total 333'35 £1,077 

TIN. 
The output was 852·9845 tons valued at 

£635,491 as compared with 852·9845 tons valued 
at £635,491 for 1955. 
RETURN showing the Quantity and Value of Metallic T'in 

6xpQlY'ted from Tasmania from 1873 to 1904 (Compil eel 
from Customs Returns) and Metallic Til t lJ1'oduccd duo/"­
ing the yea'rs 1905 to 1956 inclusive . 

Year Quanti ty Value 

1873 to 1879 inclusive . 
1879 to 1905 inclusive ...... 
1906 to 1952 inclusive .. " .. 
1968 ." ... " .... 
1954 " .. 
1955 .. " 
19S8 "" 

Total 

Tons 
16.429 
56,419'93 
65,096·146 

788'248 
946'751 
852·984 
988'S91 

141,171-460 

£ 
1,054,923 
7,530,234 

15,576,982 
552,452 
688,628 
635,491 
730,197 

£26,763,907 

WOLFRAM. 
RETURN 8howing the Qu,,,,tity and Value of Wolfram 

produced during the yea1'8 1899 to 1956 inclusive. 

1899 
1953 
1954 
1955 
1956 

Year Quantity Value 
Tons £ 

to 1952 (inclusive) 7,073'292 2,789,458 
521·853 596,897 
581'228 371,281 
578'415 495,721 
647·162 552,171 

Total 9,401'950 £4,805,528 
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ZINC. 
RETURN showing the Quantity and Va,lue of Zinc pro· 

duced during the yea/'s 1919-1956 inclusive. 

Year Quantity Value 
Tons £ 

1919 to 1952 , 396,635'150 20,885,166 
1953 23,680'10 1,763 ,608 
1954 26,079'384 2,032,209 
1955 24,036'140 2,203,401 
1956 28,138'340 2,738,025 

Total 498,569 '114 £29,622,409 

ELECTROLYTIC ZINC COMPANY OF AUS­
TRALASIA LIMITED_ 

RETURN FOR THE YEAR 1956. 
EXTnACTION FROM ORES AN D CONCENTRATES: RI SUON. 

F1·mlt other than Tasmanian OJ'es­
Zinc 77,558 tons 
Cadmium 182'24 tons 
Cobalt oxide . 18·60 tons 

/i'1"011t Tasmanian 0 1"es­
Zinc 27,435 t ons 
Cadmium. 
Cobalt oxide . 
Lead 
Silver. 

44 
0'5982 

937 
105,669 

tons 
tons 
tons 
oz. 

Men Employcd-
The average number of men employed was 2,671. 

WEST COAST DIVISION . 
Ore Mined-

From Hercules Mine . 
From Rosebery Mine . 

Total 

Zinc Concentrates .. . 
Lead Concentrates . 
Copper Concentrates ... 

Total , , 

Tons 
23,232 

179,440 

202,672 

Tons 
59,239 
10,041 

6,315 

75,595 

Recoverable Quantity in O"CS Mined-
Zinc. 28,138·34 tons 
Lead ,.. 9,076,49 tons 
Copper. 545'16 tons 
Cadmium 53·32 tons 
Silver 1,105,109'65 OZ, 
Gold 11,919'44 oz. (fine) 

Average Nurnbc1· of Men E 'm,ploycd-
Hercules Mine . 
Rosebery Mine . 

Total 

46 
598 

644 

STATISTICS OF PRODUC1'lON. 
RETURN showing the Annual Published Value of MineTal 

Products fOT the Sta·tc 01 TaBmanin from 1880 ta 
1956 inclusiv., 

y .... Value 
£ 

1880 to lV62 
1953 

(inclusive ) "" .. " 141,853,920 
9,494,075 
9,769,278 

11,069,444 
12,045,461 

1954 
1955 
1956 

Total £184,232,178 

PRODUCTION FROM OTHER THAN TASMANIAN 
ORES. 

Product 

Aluminium 
Cadmium . 
Cobalt Oxide. 
Zinc . ___ ... _ .... 
Ti tanium Dioxide 

::: Includes 1,246 

Quanti ty Value Persons 
Tons £ A Employed 

10,390* Not available 
182·24 289 ,683 } 

18·60 20,930 2,671 
77 ,558 8,340,990 
6,168 1,518,217 266 

tons produced in 1955 f rom inception. 
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QUANTITY AND VALUE OF METALS AND MINERALS PRODUCED. 

RETURN showing Quantit,y (ind Value of Metals and Mine1'itls P1'oduced in Tasmania as at 
31st Decembe1', 1956. 

Aluminium . 
Antimony . 
Asbestos , 
Barytes . 
Bismuth . 
Cadmium . 

Mineral 01' Metal. 

Carbide, Cement and Limestone to 1953 
Carbide and Cement from 1954 . 

(tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 

Coal , 
Cobalt Oxide . 
Copper (Blister) to 1918 (now shown 

under Silver and Copper) (tons) 
(tons) Copper Matte . 

Copper Ore to 1918 (now shown under 
Copper) 

Copper (from 1919) 
Dolomite. 
Gold . 
Granite (Red) 
Graphite . 
Ilmenite , 

(tons) 
( tons) 
(tons) 

(fine oz,) 
(tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 

Iron Ore (including the production of 
Hematite, Limonite and Magnetite) .. , (tons) 

(tons) 
, (tons) 

(tons) 

Iron Pyrites . 
Kaolin 
Lead (from 1919) 
Limestone from 1954 
Manganese 
Monazite 
Nickel 
Ochre 
Osmiridium . 
Rutile 
Scheelite , 
Silica . 
Shale 

, .. , (tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 

(fine oz.) 
(tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 

Silver-Lead Ore to 1918 (now under 
Silver and Lead) 

Silver from 1919 . 
Talc . 
Tin 
Wolfram . 
Zinc , 

Total , 

(tons) 
(fine oz,) 

(tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 

Quantity. 

Not available 
2,6640 

3,979'8500 
2,196'2000 

83·6359 
961-6357 

6,636,670'600 
384,297 

7,196,638 
7,7728 

166,600 
6,277 

41,768'630 
336,166'808 

9,478 '260 
2,431,611'302 

3,731'000 
39·750 

550 

71,946'675 
1,058,083'973 

97,749'250 
257,702'6069 
581,718 

·600 
32,600 

222·550 
1,920'750 

30,976'458 
,500 

13,134'046 
136,281-050 

41,572 

1,083,897'821 
33,450,037'191 

333,350 
141,471-450 

9,401'950 
498,569'114 

Value with Value with 
Sterling Metal Aust. Metal 

PriceS'~ , Prices. 

£ 

815 
17,142 

8,138 
28,432 

781,904 ' 
12,970,370 

2,831,883 
7,359,105 

4,622 

13,788,527 
133,736 

577,873 
33,623,273 

28,684 
11,754,539 

29,798 
107 .. 

1,256 

64,895 
1,910,580 

361,354 
13,964,237 

445,678 
3 

488 
38,850 

4,457 
675,066 

18 
9,318,410 

81,193 
31,231 

6,429,291 
5,773,302 

1,077 
26,763,907 

4,805,528 
29,622,409 

184,232,178 

£ 

1,017 
17,14:! 

.. 8,13E 
29,644 

891,026 
12,970,370 

2,831,883 
7,359,105 

5,234 

13,788,527 
133,736 

577,873 
39,572,09C 

28,684 
12,647,977 

29,79B 
107 

1,256 

64,895 
1,910,580 

361,354 
12,050,864 

445,678 
3 

607 
40,518 

4,457 
699,102 

18 
14,225,372 

81,193 
31,231 

6,429,291 
6,807,596 

1,077 
28,762,217 

6,227,265 
23,510,368 

192,547,293 



QUANTITY AND VALUE OF MINERALS. 

STATISTICS RELATING TO THE MINERAL INDUSTRY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 1956 . 

• 
MINERAL DIVISIONS. VALUE. 

Mineral 
Northern and Total Quality. Australian Eastern. North-Easlern. North-Western. Western. Sterling. 

Southern. 
£8. £A. 

Aluminium . ... . . (tons) .... .. . 
Cadmium .... (tons) 53·32 53'32 71,662 84,302 
Coal . (tons) 7,068 291,058 587 298,713 594,090 
Cobalt Oxide ... . (tons) .. .. ·60 ·60 565 
Copper. (tons) 183 '" .. 8,116 8,299 2,824,734 3,433,474 
Dolomite (tons) .... 788 788 2,320 
Gold . .... . (fine oz.) 223 .... 16,310 16,533 205,578 258,320 
Granite (Red) . . . . .. .. . (tons) 60 .... 60 ... 1,041 
Iron Ore . . . .. . (tons) 5,685 5,685 . .. . 6,374 
Kaolin .... (tons) 3,735 970 1,562 .. . 6,267 37,798 
Lead . . .. (tons) .... 11,422 11,422 1,321,671 1,601,430 
Limestone .. . ... . (tons) 28,586 146,260 4,249 179,095 144,130 
Ochre (tons) 21 21 . .. 141 
Osmiridium (fine oz.) 25 25 1,479 2,085 
Pyrites (tons) .. .. 58,469 58,469 175,407 
Scheelite . "~ (tons) .. -. 1,488 1,488 1,228,640 2,288,356 
Silica . (tons) 549 4,843 5,392 7,479 
Silver .. . (fine oz.) .. 59,506 1,268,609 1,328,115 437,525 546,520 
Tin (tons) 2 589 222 38 87 938 730,197 948,045 
Wolfram (tons) 638 ... 9 647 552,171 809,980 
Zinc . (tons) 28,138 28,138 2,738,025 3,432,764 

Total Value with Sterling 
Metal Prices . .. . .. . 11,081,027 . -

Total Value with Australian 
Metal Prices . ... 14,374,621 

Average Number of Mel' 
: Employed . 3,476 691 190 1,021 2,314 7,692 

Manufactured Products: 
Carbide and Cement 

(tons) 8,406 .... 115,398 123,804 964,434 
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STATISTICS OF MINING COMPANIES. 
RETURN showing the 

Mining Companies 
December, 1956. 

A mounts Paid in Dividends by 
during the Year ending 31st 

Mines 
Coal 
Copper 
Scheelite . 
Tin . 
Wolfram-Tin 
Zinc 

Dividends 
7,050 

280,937 
500,000 

2,368 
249,500 

1,950,000 

Total £2,989,855 

>I< This amount represents total dividends out of Tas­
manian and ex-Tasmanian profits. 

RETURN showing the Mining Companies Registered dur­
ing the Year ended 31st Decembe'r, 1956. 

Number of Companies 
Onc 

Capital 
£33,750 

One agent for foreign companies under the Mining 
Coml?anies (Foreign) Act, 1884, was l'eg,istered. Two 
syndlcates under Part V of the Mining Companies Act, 
1884, were registered. 

Return showing the Revenue Collected during the Yea1' 
ending 31st Dece1nber, 1966. 

Head of Revenue Amount 

£ s . d. 
Public Works and Services-Mines Depart. 

ment ..... .. . , .. ... ................ ..... . 
Rent of Auriferous and Mineral Lands 
Fees. Auriferous and Mineral Lands 
Survey Fees .. .. .. . , ............ ................... . 

5,260 16 11 
7,372 10 10 
1,478 8 7 
2,246 7 4 

Fees under the Explosives and Inflammable 
Liquids Act ... . .... . ... .... . ... . .. . . ... , .. . 6,540 18 3 

Rent and Sale of Government Property 217 2 6 

Total £22,015 4 6 

Cornpa1'ative Statement of Revenue from Mines, being 
Rents, Fees, Storage of Explosives, &c., (exclusive of 
Survey Fees), Paid to the T"easury during the Years 
1952 to 1956. 

1952 
1953 
1954 
1956 
1956 

Year Amount 

£ s. d. 
11,539 17 2 
12,272 14 1 
11,089 17 5 
19,584 15 11 
22,015 4 5 

The above Statement does not include Stamp Duties upon 
Transfer of Leases. 

RETURN showing the Total Numbe'i' of LeaS~8 ar1.d 
Licences in F01'ce on 31st December, 1956. 
Mineral Number Number of Art!a 

Sluiceheads AcJ'CfJ. 

Barytes 1 10 
Bauxite 1 129! 
Clay 10 226 
Coal 39 8,947 
Copper· · .. 1 33 
Easement Licences 62 714 
Granite 3 25 
Gold 24 G1n 
Iron 1 60 
Limestone . 12 807 
Minerals 43 9,947 
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Nickel 6 249 
Osmiridium 1 10 
Ochre 2 24 
Scheelite 3 281 
Silica 3 35 
Silver Lead 18 660 
Stone 22 2,012 
Sand 1 5 
T,in 178 6,578 
Tin-Wolfram .. 8 497 
Wolfram .. .. .... 4 101 
Wolfram-Gold . 3 120 
Water Licences 171 841 1,100~ 

Total 616 841 41,578t 

RETURN showing Total Number and Area of Leases 
and Licences Issued during the Year ended 31st 
December, 1956. 

Mineral Leases Area Sluiceheads 

Acres 

Clay. 3 30 
Coal. 4 1,833 
Gold. 2 40 
Granite .... 1 10 
Limest.one 1 40 
Minerals 6 340 
Scheelite 2 271 
Silver Lead 4 160 
Stone 6 679 
Tin .. .......... 21 206 
Water and Ease-

ment Licences 17 117 17 
Wolfram 2 46 
Wolfram-Tiri 1 10 

Total 70 3,781 17 

RETURN showing Total Numbe·r and Area of Leases and 
Licences Applied for during the Year ended 31st 
December, 1956. 

Mineral 

Clay 
Coal .... 
Copper .. .. ... 
Easements. 
Gravel 
Minera ls " 
Osmiridium 
Rutile 
Sand. 
'Silver Lead 
Stone 
Tin 
Wolfram 
Water Licences 

Total 

Number 

3 
5 
2 
1 
1 

56 
1 
6 
3 
2 
2 

25 
1 

11 

125 

Area 
Acrell, 

30 
1,516 

160 
5 

19 
5,284 

20 
480 
283 
20 
20 

369 
135 

3 

8,345 

Sluicenead, 

29 

29 

RETURN sho'l.-Ving the To tal Number a"ltd Areas of 
Auth01'ities to Prospect issue d1.tring tht- Yea1' ended 
31st Decembe?', 1956. 

Type of Authori ty. No. Area available for 
Occupation. 

acres. 
Permits to enter on leased 

Crown land 10 18,390 
Permits to enter and own-

ners' consents on private 
land 60 42,130 

Special pl'ospecto1"S' lic-
ences 24 4,842,151 

Prospectors' licences 121 6,050 
Miners' Rights ._ coal 89 44 
Licence to search for 

and oil 3 8,400 ._---
Total 307 4,917,165 
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TABLE showing the Average Annual Prices for Minerals During Recent Years. 

: 1954. 1955. 1956. 
Mineral. Sterling. Australian. Sterling. Australian. Sterling. Australian. 

f., 
£ d. £ d. £ d. £ d. £ d. £ d. 

CQPper . 
s . s . s. s. s. s . 

per ton 246 17 10 314 5 0 354 16 1 448 7 3 345 7 6 421 16 0 
Lead per ton 95 711 113 5 9 106 15 8 128 10 5 115 15 4 140 7 2 
Zinc ' per ton 77 14 4 96 o 10 91 7 10 115 5 3 97 8 0 122 2 6 
Tin .. " per ton 720 7 2 909 13 10 746 6 8 956 4 2 784 0 8 1,014 5 8 
SHver ... . "' .. .. per oz. 0 6 1 0 7 5 0 6 5 0 7 7 0 6 7 0 8 3 
Qsmiridium ......... ,_ ", .. per oz. 40 0 0 70 0 0 40 0 0 70 0 0 55 0 0 .90 0 0 
Wolfram .... per ton (W.O.3.) 841 0 0 957 10 0 1,265 1 6 1,266 12 0 1,249 11 0 1,525 0 0 
Gold. .. ... . per fine oz. 12 9 3 15 11 7 12 15 10 15 12 6 12 8 9 15 12 6 
Scheeli-te .... per unit (W.O.3.) 168/3 191/6 238/- 253/4 250 / - 305/-
----------------------------------------------------------.---------

AID TO MINING. 

The policy of assistance to mining was main­
tained under the provisions of the Aid to Mining 
Act, 1927, and amounts were advanced to assist 
in establishment of productive operations on the 
osmiridium lode formation at Adamsfield, and 

for the purchase of equipment for a coal mine in 
the St. Marys District. An amount of £1024 
2s. 5d. was expended. 

Tribute operations at Waratah resulted in 
royalty receipts amounting to £367 14s. 11d. The 
present rate of royalty is in all cases 2-1; per cent 
of the proceeds from tin produced. 

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS OF THE MINING TRUST FUND FOR THE 
Y EAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 1956. 

RECEIPTS. 

Balance 31st December, 1955 
Repayment of loan 
Interest on loans 
Tribute royalty 

£ s. d. 
11,541 0 7 

176 11 11 
13 7 8 

3'67 14 11 

Sustenance .. 
Assistance . 

PAYMENT.S. 

Refund excess tribute royalty 
Insurance ..... _ ..... . ....... . ....... . 
Transfer to adjust amount credited in 

error in 1955 

£ s . d. 
45 0 0 

1,024 2 5 
114 10 2 

o 8 11 

275 0 0 

Total Payments . 1,459 1 6 
Balance (Excess Receipts over Payments) 10,639 13 7 

£12,098 15 1 £12,098 15 1 

DRILLING. 

'During the year five drilling plants were in 
op"eration consisting of three diamond drills and 
two percussion plants. Boring was undertaken 
for gold, coal, uranium, copper-nickel, supplies of 
underground water, and for building f oundations. 

Diamond Drilling. , 

One diamond dr ill on O'Briens lease in the 
Mathinna district continued boring hole No.5 to 
the required depth of 258 feet. The plant was 
then transferred to the st. Marys district to drill 
for coal from on top of the Mount Nicholas range. 
A vertical bore, No.1, reached a depth of 604 
feet. A second hole had progressed to a depth of 
100 feet when drilling was suspended to enable 
boring to be carr ied out on Tasmanian United 
Uranium Syndicate's lease at Storey's Creek. The 
first hole was 100 feet deep at the end of the year. 

Continuing boring for copper-nickel at Zeehan 
bore No. 2 was taken to 186 feet and bore No. 3 
to 113 feet with bore No.4 to a depth of 285 feet. 
The plant was then moved to a new section where 
bores No.5, 132 feet, No.6, 142 feet and No. 7, 

118 feet were completed. Bore No.7 was sited on 
the Vaudeau Lease and reached a depth of 142 
feet. 

Percussion Drilling. 
The percussion plants operated by the Depart­

ment were in constant use. 
For determination of building foundations five 

bores, total depth 149 feet, were completed at 
Smithton for the P.M.G. Department. 

Boring for underground water supplies was 
carried out at Smithton, Ross, Bagdad, Hamilton, 
Gretna, Clarence,Richmond and Spring Bay 
areas. 

In the Smithton area 35 bores were completed 
varying in depth from 17 feet 6 inches to 11.5 feet 
of which 22 bores were wet with output ranging 
from 200 to 500 gallons per hour. The total 
footage bored was 1887 feet. 

In the remaining districts 29 holes were bored 
of which 21 holes were wet. The depths ranged 
from 14 feet to 330 feet. The total footage bored 
was 2854 feet. 

Three holes totalling 159 feet were drilled on 
the Langloh Coal Leases to determine the depth 
to the seam preparatory to the opening of a new 
heading. 

DETAILS OF EXPENDITURE ON DRILLING DURI NG THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 1956. 

Plant 

G33 Percussion Drill 
G33 Percussion Drill 
Goldfields No. 10 Diamond Drill . 
EI000 Diamond Drill 
Junior Straitline Diamond Drill , .. 
Miscellaneous (including 'purchase of spare 

to.ols) 

Location 

Smit hton District 
'Southern Distl'icts ... 
Zeehan 
Mt. Nicholas . 
St. Marys 

Total 

Amount 
£ •. d. 

2,771 10 7 
2,624 13 5 
1,140 11 3 

741 14 2 
918 6 8 

708 15 10 

£8,905 11 11 
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METAL PRICES. 
The major factors which influenced the prices 

of non-ferrous metals during the year were move­
ments in the strategic stockpiling programmes of 
the United Kingdom and United States Govern­
ments, the Suez Canal disturbance, introduction 
of oil rationing in the United Kingdom and Europe 
following the closing of the Suez Canal, and un­
certainties associated with political and industrial 
conditions in Malaya. 

On the basis of sterling there were increases 
in the average price of lead, zinc, tin, silver, and 
osmiridium but the price of copper, wolfram and 
gold fell slightly. There were increases in the 
average Australian prices of all base metals with 
the exception of copper which showed a decrease 
of £27 per ton. This appears to have resulted 
from an easier supply position, a weakening of 
demand and the marketing of quantities of wire 
bars stockpiled by the United Kingdom Govern­
ment. 

It is pleasing to note that the average Aus­
tralian price of tin for 1956 showed an increase 
of £58 per ton. The unit rate for 70 per cent 
concentrates payable to producers after main­
taining an average in the vicinity of 160s. per 
unit during 1955 reached a peak of 178s. Id. per 
unit in December, 1955. This declined early in 
1956 and fluctuated between 159s. 8d. and 166s. 
11d. until September when the price commenced 
to rise and ranged between 166s. Id. and 178s. 
per unit until near the end of the year when a 
downward tendency was evident. 

The price of tungsten was 320s. per unit during 
the first half of the year but then declined to 
290s. per unit and at the close of the year had 
fallen to 275s. per unit. This is likely to have 
a serious effect on the operations of producers who 
do not possess long term contracts. 

The average price of zinc in world markets was 
higher than during the previous year and the 
average Australian price increased by £7 per ton 
to £122 2s. 6d. per ton. Both lead and silver were 
favoured with higher prices both in terms of 
Sterling and Australian currencies. 

A tabulation of the average annual prices of 
the principal minerals produced is appended. 

LEGISLATION. 
The Mining Act, 1929- No amendments were 

made to this Act, but several Statutory Rules were 
proclaimed to make areas subject to the Act 
which were previously reserved from occupat ion. 
Amending legislation is pending. 

The Mining Companies Act, 1884-This Act 
was amended to remove the limitation on the 
subscriptions by members of a mining syndicate. 
The Act provided that such subscriptions should 
not exceed One thousand pounds in any period of 
12 months, and this was regarded as being un­
necessarily restrictive under present economic 
conditions. The amending Act also made provi­
sion for statements of accounts to be published 
yearly in place of half-yearly as originally 
required. 

The Mining' Companies (Foreign) Act, 1884-
It was necessary for companies incorporated out­
side Tasmania before commencing mining opera­
tions in this State to register an agent and office 
in accordance with the provisions of the Act. 
As many of the companies were also requir~d to 
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register under the Companies Act, 1920, an 
amendment was made to make it unnecessary 
for companies to satisfy the Mining Companies 
(Foreign) Act, 1884, when registration under 
the Companies Act, 1920, had been arranged. 

Provision was also made for companies to 
publish statements of accounts yearly and to sub­
mit copies to the Department. 

Other Acts-No amendments were made to the 
Explosives Act, 1916, the Infiammable Liquids 
Act, 1929, The Aid to Mining Act, 1927, and the 
Mines and Works Regulation Act, 1915, although 
amendments to all these Acts were pending at the 
end of the year. 

TRIBUTES-MT. BISCHOFF MINE­
WARATAH. 

Following the closing of the Mt. Bischoff Tin 
Mine at Waratah in 1950 the mine and an adjoin­
ing area were occupied for tribute purposes under 
the Aid to Mining Act, 1927, and production of 
tin concentrates have usefully contributed to the 
total production of tin throughout the State. 
During the year the main tribute party disbanded 
and several new tributes were arranged. The 
total number of parties now operating is 15 and 
employment is provided for an average of 20 men. 
An amount of £1114 was provided for the pur­
chase of the treatment plant and other equipment 
from the main party and placed at the disposal 
of the tributors. A committee formed from the 
parties has been appointed to anange the use and 
maintenance of the plant. 

URANIUM. 

The scintillometer survey of the State in the 
search for radio-active minerals which was com­
menced last year was continued by the Bureau of 
Mineral Resources and maps of completed areas 
have been made available to those interested In 
prospecting for uranium. The survey has 
revealed favourable indications at the sites of 
previous ground discoveries and parties have con­
tinued the testing of these areas. Since my last 
report numerous leases have been taken up in the 
vicinity of Rossarden where prospecting revealed 
the presence of pitch-blende which is a primary 
uranium mineral. The Government has con­
structed a road to give access to the leases and 
has made a diamond drill available on hire to the 
lessees. The Department is also co-operating in 
the matter of geological advice, assaying and ore 
dressing research. 

Progress at the old Royal George Mine, where 
the first discovery of the uranium bearing mineral 
torbenite was made in January, 1955, has been 
retarded because of litigation to determine occu­
pational rights on the land. The parties have now 
reached an agreement and further investigations 
are now proceeding. 

There have been no developments of importance 
on other known deposits in the north-eastern 
portion of the State, but there has been constant 
demand for geiger counter equipment wh ich the 
Department has available for hire to prospectors. 
Geologists have visited several reported dis­
coveries and advised prospectors as to future work 
considered necessary. 
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EXPLORATION. 
There has been considerable activity in the field 

of exploration by both the Government and 
private enterprise. 

The known iron ore deposits in the north­
western and western parts of the State were 
reserved from occupation under the Mining Act, 
and an airborne magnetometer survey by the 
Bureau of Mineral Resources in co-operation with 
the Department has confirmed the known deposits 
and has revealed the existence of other deposits 
on the West Coast which may greatly add to the 
potential tonnages available to a steel industry. 
The results are encouraging and arrangements 
are in hand for a closer examination by field 
parties to determine the type of ore and to map 
the area geologicaIIy. A diamond drilling cam­
paign will then be necessary to prove the de­
posits. 

Special Prospector's Licences have been issued 
for areas in the west, north-west, north-east, and 
eastern portions of the State and at King Island 
for prospecting for tin, silver-lead, zinc, gold, 
scheelite, beach sands, chromite, and uranium 
minerals. Operations are in progress in all cases 
and results are not yet available. The most 
significant event has been the interest of the 
Rio Tinto Group in the mineral potential of a 
large area on the west and north-west coasts em­
bracing 3750 square miles. The Company is en­
gaged in a comprehensive programme of investi­
gational work using airborne magnetometer and 
electro-magnetic geophysical instruments to be 
followed by closer examination of anomalies by 

. helicopter-borne instruments and by appropriate 
ground prospecting techniques. An expenditure 
of it least £150,000 is planned. The Rio Tinto 
Group has been joined by the Mt. Lyell and Elec­
trolytic Zinc Companies in providing for an inves­
tigation of the mineral r esources of the whole of 
the West Coast by means of modern airborne and 
ground prospecting techniques. Special Pros­
pector's Licences have been granted to representa­
tives of the Mt. Lyell and Electrolytic Zinc Com­
panies for areas totalling 2878 square miles and 
an expenditure of £50,000 is to be committed in 
the work. The results of all operations must be 
furnished to the Department of Mines and will 
add considerably to the knowledge of the area. 

The search for deposits of beach sands con­
taining rutile and ilmenite is becoming very 
active and applications for prospecting rights over 
beaches on the southern, eastern, north-eastern 
and northern coasts are under consideration. 
Prospecting on the ·west coast and at King Island 
has revealed promising results. 

PUBLICATIONS. 

A publication on the Asbestos deposits of the 
State, a geological map of the Great Lake area, 
and a volume of geological reports to accompany 
my annual report for 1955 have been issued by 
the Department. 

These represent the first publications printed 
since 1938 and it is planned to continue such 
publications in line with all Departments of Mines 
and similar institutions throughout the world. 

'.I;'he publications and maps have been widely dis­
tributed throughout Australia and overseas and 
will prove of value for scientific purposes and to 
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mining interests concerned in the exploration and 
development of particular mining products, by 
making known the variety and extent of the 
mineral resources of Tasmania. 

A publication on the Limestone Resources is 
being printed and a volume of technical reports 
prepared during 1956 will be issued shortly. 
Publication of further geological maps ultimately 
intended to represent a Geological Atlas of Tas­
mania will be continued during 1957. 

DEPARTMENTAL ACTIVITIES. 
The geological services of the Department have 

been fully engaged in investigating and report­
ing on the geology and economics of mineral 
deposits, the investigation of rock structures for 
engineering purposes, the location of sources of 
underground water and in the general develop­
ment of mining programmes. 

The Regional Geological Establishments set up 
by the Department at Lorinna and Port Davey 
have continued to function in geological surveys 
and mineral invest igations. The Zeehan Estab­
lishment did not function because of the inability 
to obtain suitable staff. The Department has 
co-operated with other Government Departments 
and instrumentalities in the hire of a helicopter 
to expedite geological mapping in remote and in­
accessible areas. A reconnaissance flight was 
made over the south-western portion of the State 
and the value of the machine in examining such 
areas was demonstrated. The high cost is a 
limiting factor In planning field programmes 
based on extensive use of the helicopter, but it is 
intended to employ the machine in some difficult 
country during the coming summer. 

Drilling plants have been in continuous opera­
tion in boring for supplies of underground water, 
testing a gold reef series, proving coal seams and 
in testing anomalies on a copper-nickel deposit. 
A new diamond drill has been purchased and is 
in operation, but shortage of skilled drillers has 
limited the amount of drilling that could be under­
taken. 

Research was concerned with investigation into 
the reduction of the zinc content of wolfram con­
centrates at one mine and a miII survey was under­
taken to determine the efficiency of present treat­
ment methods preparatory to undertaking a mill 
design flow sheet of a new miII double the capacity 
of the existing plant. At a mine which re-opened 
last year further investigations were made to 
provide a satisfactory separation of wolfram, tin, 
bismuth, and molybdenum. Tests were also 
undertaken to separate tin and wolfram in a 
wolfram-cassiterite-siderite concentrate. Bene­
ficiation tests were carried out on a sample of dune 
limesand to determine its possibilities for agricul­
tural purposes. Research has continued and tech­
nical advice given as to the production of a 
marketable pyrite concentrate from a deposit near 
Port Sorell. 

The Department has weII equipped ore dressing 
research and chemical laboratories and is provid­
ing and is capable of providing valuable service 
to the mining industry. The Parliamentarv 
Public Works Committee has r ecently approved of 
the construction of a new laboratory to accom­
modate both chemical and ore-dressing facilities 
which are at present located in separate buildings 
in different parts of Launceston. The estimated 
cost is £47,000. The new laboratory will enable 
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the Department to expand and improve its service 
to the industry. There is a proposal at present 
in hand to equip the Department to undertake 
research and advise producers in the ceramic in­
dustry. It is hoped to advance the proposal as 
soon as a suitably experienced Ceramic Tech­
nologist can be appointed. 

There were no candidates for examination for 
Certificate of Competency as Mine Managers. 

Certificates were issued by the Board without 
examination to the following applicants who pre­
sented Mine Manager's Certificates recognised by 
the Board or otherwise satisfied the Board as to 
qualifications and experience:-

Gavan Newman. 
Clifford Harry Studley Burton. 

DECISIONS O.F THE WARDEN'S COURT. 
Objection to application 478P/M at R oyal Geol'ge: 

W. Pitulej v. A. Gee. 
This case was heard by the Warden of Mines 

at Launceston on 7th February, 1956. The 
objection was disallowed with costs against the 
applicant. 
Objection to applications 107M/55, 108M/ 55, 109M/ 55, 

and 110M/55 at Red Hills : Electrolytio Zinc Co. of 
Australasia L td. v. J. Elliston. 

The case was heard by the Warden of Mines 
at Devonport on 7th and 8th February, ·1956. 
The objections were upheld in respect of applica­
tions 109M/ 55 and 110M/ 55 and applications 
99M/ 55, 100M/ 55 and 102M/ 55 of the Electro­
lytic Zinc Company of Australasia Ltd, were 
awarded priority. Lots were drawn to determine 
priority of applications 107M/ 55 and 108M/ 55 
as against applications 103M/55, 104M/55, 
105M/ 55 and 106M/ 55 lodged by the Company. 
The Company was successful and their applica­
tions were granted priority. Costs were awarded 
against the applicant. 

EXHIBITIONS. 

The Department followed the usual practice of 
staging an exhibit at the Royal Hobart Show and 
a display of uranium minerals and geiger counter 
equipment was featured. 

STAFF. 
The following were the staff movements during 

the year:-
O fficer 

Mayne, S. J. 
Robertson, G. S. 

Allen, Miss B. 
Burrell, T. N. 

P osi t ion 

Geologist 
Inspector of Mines and 

Explosives 
Junior Typist 
Field Assistant 

R emBrk!! 

Resigned 
Resigned 

Resigned 
Resigned 

Officer 

Mor ris, L. 'V. 

Olds, H. L. 

Burns, K. L. 
Gulline, B. 
Baker, W. 

McFadzean, A. 
Robinson, R. G. 

Position 

Inspector of Mines and 
Explosives 

Inspector of Mines and 
Explosives 

Geologist 
Geologist 
Geologist 

Field Assistant 
Geologist 
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Remarks 

Appointed 

Appointed 

Appointed 
Appointed 
Appointed, 

later l'esig­
ned 

Appointed 
Appointed 

MINES DRAFTING SECTION. 

Tracings, &c. ... .. . .... . ... .. . .... .... .... 39 
Number of working plans in use and kept 

up to date 238 
Mineral leases applied for 106 
Instructions issued to surveyors. 44 
Diagrams received from Contract Sur-

veyors 
Diagrams received from Staff Surveyors 44 
Diagrams and consolidated diagrams com-

piled and drawn . 41 
Manuscripts brought up to date 8 
Manuscripts forwarded to printer . 3 
Leases drawn 85 
Leases transferred . 30 
Special J;'rospector's Licences-Areas des-. 

cribed and charted 25 
Permits to enter charted .. 42 
Photostats forwarded to Northern office . 76 
Lithographs entered up to date .... .. . .. 258 
Underground mining plans examined and 

checked . 7 

GEOLOGICAL AND ENGINEERING 
DRAFTING SECTION. 

This section has been responsible for the pre­
paration of geological maps for inclusion in field 
reports, base maps for regional geological work, 
maps for Departmental publications including reo 
quirements for colour separation in printing, and 
engineering drawing for drilling and other 
Departmental requirements. 

APPRECIATION OF SERVICES. 

Appreciation is recorded of the services 
rendered by officers of the Department, including 
officers of the Mining Drafting Branch, Warden 
of Mines and Registrars of Mines in the several 
mining districts. 

I have the honour to be, 
Sir, 

Your obedient servant, 

J. G. SYMONS, Director of Mines. 
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APPENDIX I. 

TJIE GEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF TASMANIA. 
H . G. W. KEID. M.Sc., Chief Geologist. 

The WOl'k of the Geolo~'ical Survey was continued from 
the three cent res of Hobart, Lotinna and Port Davey. the 
Zeehan Regional E stablishment having been closed since 
the l'esignation, on 16th October, 1955, of the newly 
appointed Regional Geologist Mr. 1. S. Gregory, B.Sc-. 

During the year the Department has published one 
map sheet, Great Lake Sheet No. 53, of the Geological 
a tla s one mile series, a,nd Mineral Resources No. 9 
" Asbestos in Tasmania ". The manuscript and plans of 
Minel'al Resources No. 10. "The Limestones of Tas­
mania" have been prepared for pUblication and are now 
in the hands of the " printers. . -, -

, The following reports have been written by the officers 
concerned and have been prepared for -publication with 
relevant plans: . 

By the Senior Geologist, T . D. Hughes, B.Sc. 
Radio Active Material in Vicinity of Great Republic 

Mine, Gipps Creek. 
Radio Active Material in the Heemskirk District. 
Chwalczyk's Uranium Prospect, Storey's Creek. 
Uranium Deposit at Castle Carey Creek. 
Notes on Alluvial Chromite Deposits near Montagu 

Swamp. . 
Nickel near Beaconsfield. 
Landslip near Cemetery Hill, Penguin. 

By Geologist R. G. Robinson, B.Ap.Sc. 
Correlation of Granite at Aberfoyle Tin N.L. 

By Geologist K. Burns, B.Sc. 
The Distribution of Coal at Mt. Lloyd. 
Landslides in the Paloona District. 
Reservoir sites on Kelcies Tier. 

Typed reports and memoranda (unpubli shed) were pre-
pared as follows:- . 

By the Chief Geologist, H. G. W. Keid, M.Sc. 
Underground Water, Mr. Cuthbertson, "Lowlands" 

Cambridge. 
Underground Water, Mr. Morrisby, Howrah. 
Underground Water, Mr. P. W. Newman, Mrs. Smith, 

Bagdad. 
: Nurses Home, New Norfolk. 
Visit to Smithton. 
Underground Water, H. Banks, Penna. 
Dam Site, Mr. Parson)s " Bloomfield '-' Gretna. 
Report on Open-Cut Coal at Jubilee Mine. 
Artesian Water, Harrison's Orchard. 
John Dunhams Quartzite, Ulvcrstone. 
Leases , Cape Barren Island. 
Wolfram Creek, Lutwyche. 
Assistance Stanhope Colliery. 

By the Senior Geologist, T. D. Hughes," B.Sc. 
Underground Water at Bruny Island. 
Notes on Harrington, Kenworthy and Party's pros­

pecting of Greisen Lode, Mt. Bischoff. 
Helicopter Flight to Port Davey. 
Underg round Water at Church of England Youth 

Camp, Snug. 
Hami lton (Langloh) Coal Mine. 
Water Suppl y for T ootal-Bl'oadhll rst-Lee Co. Ltd. , 

Devonport. 
J ackson Alleged Copper Show, Swan Island. 
Tl·ibu te Areas at Wal'a tah. 
Si te f or Glenorchy Council Reservoir. 
Logging of No.1 D.D. Bore Cornwall Coal Mine. 

By Geolog ist F. Blake A.M. (Aus.) I.M.M. 
Limestone a t Little Denison River Huon District 

:for inclus ion in Mineral Resoul'ces No. 10. 
Boring f or Underg round Water on Property of K. 

Chancellor, Sandford. 
Ground Water Poss ibilities on R. C. Wrig ht 's pro­

pel·ty , Ol·ielton. 
Su pposed Iron Deposit in Catamaran Distl'ict. 

By Geologist R. G. Robinson, B.Ap.Sc. 
Examination of Road Metal Quarries, Proctors Road, 

Kingston. 
By Geolog ist B. Gulline, B.Sc. 

UndergTound Water Investigations at " Clevefarm " , 
Howrah . 

By Petrologist and Minel·alogist, G. Everard, B.Sc. 
Bore-Hole Samples , New Bridge, Huonvillc. 
Nickeli f crous Serpentine, Beaconsfield. 
Black Slaty Hock, Aberfoyle. 
Descrip tion of Rocks from Port Davey. 

A e?'ial Inspection s. 
To enable an estimate to be made of the suitability 

of a Helicoptel' in Geological SUl'vey work a trial flight 
was made in June by the Dil'e"ctor of Mines who, accom­
panied by the Senior Geologist and one geologist made a 
flight from Hobart to Port Davey and return, Its suit 
ability for the type of work contemplated was demon­
strated, 

The search fOl· Uranium in Tasmania has been in­
tensified·,· ,the most interesting development being the 
establishment of the occurrence of pitchblende in 
Chwalczyk's prospect at Storey's Creek, which is now 
known as Tasmanian United Uranium Company N.L. 

Staff· 
Staff changes have taken place during the year when 

Mr. Bruce Gulline, B.Sc., was promoted to Geologist after 
serving for a period as field assistant, and by the appoint­
ment of Mr. R. G. Robinson, B.Ap.Sc. as geologist . 
Geologist Mr. S. J. Mayne, B.A., M.Sc., tendered his 
resignation from Lorinna in July. 

At the end of the year the staff of the Geological 
Survey comprised :-

Chief Geologist, H. G. W. Keid, M.Sc., M. (Au,.) 
l.M .M. " 

Hobart Centre: 
Senior Geologist, T. D. Hughes, B.Sc. 
Geologists, F. Blake, A.M. (Aust.) I.M.M., R. G. 

Robinson, B.Ap.Sc., B. Gulline, B.Sc. 
Petrologist & Mineralogist, G. Everard, B.Sc. 
Drilling Superintendent, K. L. Evans. 
Mapping and Engineering Draftsman~in-Charge, K . 

T. Kendall. 
. Mapping and Engineering Draftsman, R. E. J. 

Cannell. 
Lorinna Centre: 

Regional Geologist, 1. B. Jennings, B.Sc. 
Geologist, K. Burns, B.Sc. 
Senior Field Assistants, N. G. Haig, A. V. Jackson. 

Port Davey Centre: 
Regional Geologist, M. Z. Stef anski, M.Sc., who was 

assisted in the field by temporary field assistants. 
Reports from the various officers dealing with theil' 

indiVIdual activities are appended. 

H oba~·t Centre. 
The Chief Geologist, H . G. W. KEID, M.Sc., M. (AllS.) 

I.M.M., reports: -
The greater part of the year was spent in office on 

administrative dut ies but field work was carried out 
relative to: 

UndergTound water supplies at Bagdad, Penna and 
Hamilton. Visits were made to Smithton, St. Marys and 
Hamilton relative to boring in pl'ogl·ess and to George 
Town and Strahan to inaugurate boring programmes. 

Demonstrat ions of drilling were a t tended to estimate 
the merits of methods used. 

The Regional est ablishments of Lorinna and Port 
Da vey were visit ed to eval uate pl·ogress made there. 

An inventory of the Department's asscts in the Laun-
ceston store was made. . 

Senior Geologist T. D, HUGHES, B.Sc., reports: -
Interest continued in the search for u ranium minel'als 

and various prospects wer e visited. Notes were written 
r elative to a trip, in July, in company with the Directol· 
of Mines, on a visit to the uranium OCCUl'l"ences of the 
Northern Terri t ory and Queensland, a nd reports were 
prepared on local OCCUlTcnces at Gipps Creek, Heemskirk, 
Storey's Creek and Castle Carey Creek. 

Advice was tendered at both Langloh and Stanhope 
collieries relative to boring and visits wet·e made to the 
Mt . Lloyd coal field . 

Reports were prepared on alluvial deposits of chl'omite 
at Montagu Swamp and a nickel-bearing serpentine neal' 
Beaconsfield. 

Liaison has continued wi th officer s of t he Commonwealth 
BtU·eau of Mineral Resoul'ces particularly in connection 
with the iron-bearing areas of the west and nOl,thwwes t 
of the State. 
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Minor investigations covered underground water, track 
cutting, tribute holdings, bridge and road sites, and gravel 
deposits for the public, municipal councils and the 
Public Works Departments; 

The latter part of the year was spent in the prepara­
tion of the publication" Limestone in Tasmania" Mineral 
Resources No. 10. 

Geologist F. BLAKE, A .M . (Aus.) I.M.M., reports:~ 
The greater part of the year was occupied in the 

mapping of the area covered by Snow Hill National Map 
Sheet in preparation f.or publication. 

In preparation for the geophysical survey of the 
iron-ore deposits an area extending from near Burnie to 
the south of Hampshire was geologically mapped to define 
the relation between the Tertiary basalts and the Devonian 
and pre-Devonian sediments. 

Visits were also made to the Rio Tinto iron area in 
connection with track access and to Geeveston in relation 
to a reported iron deposit near Catamaran. 

The possibilities of obtaining underground water sup­
plies at Sandy Bay, Sandford, Orielton, Smithton, and 
Montague were investigated. 

Examinations of limestone areas in the Avoca-St. Marys 
and the Denison River, Huon districts were made and 
reports submitted for inclusion in the forthcoming publi­
cation" Limestone in Tasmania". 

Minor investigations carried out related to: 
Brickmaking materials at Berriedale, Collinsvale and 

Glenorchy. 
Uranium-bearing carbonaceous shales at Castle Carey 

Creek. 
Oil shales at Karoola. 
Water supplies for t in mines ncar Bl'anxholm. 

Geologist R. G. ROBINSON, B.Ap.Sc., reports:-
Duty with the Department of Mines was commenced 

on 16th July. 
The chief investigation was the correlation of the 

source granite of the tin-wolfram mineralisation at the 
Aberfoyle Mine, Rossarden, as a guide for future geo¥ 
physical. pr ospecting the re . 

Other activities included quarrr. inspection, water 
supplies and logging of diamond drIll cores. 

Geologist A. B. GULLINE, B.Sc., repol'ts :~ 

My service with the Department commenced on 12th 
January, 1956, and until 7th June, when I was promoted 
to Geologist, I acted as field assistant at Port Davey and 
in the Avoca district . 

The greater part of the last half-yeal' has been spent 
on field work in the Smithton district in preparation of 
data and samples for the pUblication H The Underground 
Water Resources of the Smithton District ", but some 
time was occupied on the iron~ore deposits near Burnie. 

Petrologist and Mineralogist G. EVERARD, B.Se., repol'ts:'...:­
DUl'ing the year 1956, petrologic and minerogl'aphic 

examinations were made for members of the general 
public, and for public bodies and Government Departments. 

Some 90 specimens and samples of concentrates were 
examined for members of the public. 

For the Publie Works Department samples from per­
cussion drilling' in the Huon river were examined and 
advice tendered relative to the nature of the river bed. 

Roek specimens were examined for departmental officers. 
These included radioactive material from the Rossarden 
and Avoca districts, diamond drill cores from O'Briens 
mine at Dan Rivulet; and Aberfoyle Mine at Rossarden, 
diamond drill cores and concentrates from the copper~ 
nickel occurrence at Zeehan, and suites of rocks from both 
the LOl'inna and Port Davey Regional Geologists. 

Mapping and Engineering Draftsman-in-Charge, K. 1'. 
KENDALL, repol'ts;-

During the year 1956, both coloured and black and 
white maps were prepared and printed. The principal 
map produced was the Great Lake Sheet No. 53, the first 
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of a series on a scale of one inch to a mile prepared for 
the Geological Atlas. 

Three coloured and eight black and white geological 
maps were prepared and printed for inclusion in the 
Mineral Resources No. 9 publication H Asbestos in Tas­
mania ". 

Thirteen black and white geological maps and diagrams 
were prepared for printing as line blocks for the 
Appendix of Geological Reports accompanying the Direc­
tor of Mines Annual Report for 1955. 

Preparation of four colour and 39 black and white 
geological maps for the Mineral Resources No. 10 publica­
tion "Limestone in Tasmania" began in the year. 

The balance of time was used in preparing geological 
and engineering plans related to normal field services and 
the Mines Department exhibit at the Royal Show. 

L01-inna Cent';'e. 

Regional Geologist 1. B. JENNINGS, B.Sc., reports:­
Staff.-Mr. S, J. Mayne resigned from the Department 

and took up a new appointment on 7.7.1956. 
Mr. K. Burns, assistant geologist, continued part-time 

duties at Lorinna throughout the year. 

Messrs. N. G. Haig and A. V. Jackson were retained 
as senior field assistants. 

A great deal of progress has been made with mapping 
the Sheffield and Middleton quadrangle. Both of these 
sheets are now nearing completion, As well as routine 
mapping in these areas it has been necessary to carry 
out research into a number of basic geological problems. 
The main investigations of this nature which have been 
completed are:-

(1) The nature and genesis of the Cambrian porphyries 
and lavaes. 

(2) The detailed stratigraphy of the Permian system . 
(3) The stratigraphic relationship of the various coal 

and oil shale beds, 
(4) The emplacement of various granite masses. 
(5) The passage beds between the Permian and Triassic 

systems. 

During the early part of the year the entire staff 
of the Lorinna establishment concentrated on a detailed 
mapping programme in the Mole Creek district, All the 
limestone deposits in this area were mapped and a 
sampling programme carried out. A report and map of 
the area were prepared as portion of the State-wide survey 
of limestone resources. In addition to this, reports were 
also prepared on the limestone depOSits at Railton, 
Lorinna and Moina. Some further mapping and sampling 
was also c8l'l'ied out in these areas, 

Mr. Burns concentrated on, mapping in the Spl'ent­
Preston areas and has brought this section almost to 
completion. Mr. Mayne continued mapping the Sheffield 
quadrangle in the vicinity of Latrobe and the writer 
was engaged in mapping the area south and west from 
Railton. A start has also been made on determining the 
reg·jonal structure and stratigraphy of the Precambrian 
rocks in the south of the Middlesex quadrangle. 

A number of small mines and mineral occurrences in 
the area were examined and advice and mineral deter­
minations made for interested parties. 

P01't Davey CentTc. 

Regional Geologist, M. Z. STEFANSKI, M,Sc., reports:-

During 195"6 further detailed mapping has been carried 
out over an area east of Cox Bight up to the Red Point, 
and then further north through Buoy Creek, Ray River, 
East Bathurst Harbour Range up to Bathurst Harbour 
to the Old River. 

The stratigraphy and strueiure of the Davey group of 
rocks is well in hand. 

In addition a number of tin prospects have been 
examined. A wolfram deposit has been found and partly 
examined at Buoy Creek. A preliminary report has been 
prepared. 
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APPENDIX II. 
REPORT OF CHIEF CHEMIST AND METALLURGIST. 

The Chief Chemist and Metallurgist MR. W. ST. C. 
MANSON, M. (Aust.) LM.M., l'eports:-

Analyses wel'e made of ores, minerals, rocks, fenous 
and non-ferrous alloys, clays, coal, water, mill and 
research products associated with ore dressing investi­
gations. Ore dressing research and associated mill opera­
tions and advice thereon continued to be a major 
activity. . 

Number of determinations made during- 1956:-
Ore Types. Number. 

Aluminium . 110 
Antimony 260 
Arsenic 22 
Bismuth 52 
Calcium 107 
Cadmium 34 
Carbon in steel 116 
Chl'omium 110 
Coal Analysis 52 
Copper 437 
Gold 64 
Iron 223 
Lead 98 
Magnesium . 98 
Manganese. 112 
Moisture 60 
Molybdenum 36 
Nickel 212 
Phosphorus 94 
Potassium .. 50 
Qualitative Tests 500 
Radio~activity Tests. 24 
Sizings 34 
Silicon 130 
Silver . 70 
Sodium 53 
Sulphul' .. .. 75 
Tin ... ... 351 
Titanium .... .... 107 
Tungstic Oxide 106 
Uranium 16 
Water as · 
Zinc ... 42 
Zircon 5 
Miscellaneous 154 

TOTAL 4,047 

ORE DRESSING INVESTIGATIONS. 
Orc dressing investigations completed during the year 

were as follows:-
Copper~Nickel 2 
Chromite~Rutile~Tin 5 
Tin~Tungsten~Bismuth 8 
Uranium 1 

TOTAL 16 

Montana Silve1'-Leacl N.L., Zeehan . 
R290. 

A small sample of diamond dl'ill cores from the U CuNi .. 
a rea (Bore M.6) at five mile near Zeehan was I'eceived 
for a flotation test to determine probable recovery of 
copper and nickel minerals. The sample cont a ined 1·12 
per cent of copper and 0·62 per cent of nickel present as 
chalcopyrite and millerite. Sulphur content was 2·1 per 
cent. Ninety-one pel' cent of the copper and 81 per cent 
of the nickel were recovered in a concentrate assaying 
8 ~,er cent of copper and 4 pel' cen t of nickel. The sample 
of core was too small to determine the highest obtainable 
grade of concentrate. 

R 29l. 
A bulk sample of dense sulphide ore, weighing 570 lb. 

was submitted for concentration by flotation . The sample 
was from a surface dump from the "CuNi" area, and 
showed evidence of weathering. The sample contained 
3·7 pel' cent of copper and 5'6 per cent of nickel present 
mainly a s chalcopyrite and pentlandite. Pyrrhotite was 
the predominant a ssociated sulphide mineral. 

Examinations of polished specimens by chl'omogl'aphic 
printing- part icularly to show the association of nickel 
using dimethylgloxime as t he specific reagent and roehelle 
salt t o depress the action of iron gave evidence of intimate 
a ssociat ion of all minerals, and also of a nickel content 
in pyrrhotite due to sol id solution of t he pentlandite 
in the PYlThotite. 

Bulk flo tation of the sulphides resulted in over 97 
pel' cent recovery of the copper and nickel minerals in a 
concentrate containing 7·3 per cent of nickel, 5 pel' 
cent of copper and 20·5 per cent of iron. Main reagents 
being copper sulphate, amylxanthate and cresylic acid. 

Selective flotation from pyrrhotite using lime and 
cyanide to depress the pyrrhotite gave a slight increase 
in grade with drop in recoveries. Co'pper plus nickel 
increased from 12 to ·15 per cent. Fifty per cent of the 
copper was recovered in a concentrate containing 9'3 
per cent of copper. Twenty per cent of the nickel reported 
in this concentrate with an assay value of 5'9 per cent. 
Nickel was progressively floated in low grade concen­
trates wit h a total recovery of 87 per cent. The rougher 
tail ing contained 2·1 pel' cent of nickel and O'S per cent 
of copper. Selective flotation resulted in a reduction 
of concentrate from 75-65 per cent by weight with 
approximate drop in recoveries of n ickel and copper 
of 10 and 5 per cent respectively. 

Ch?'o'1nite, &c., Montagu S~ua'1np (A . A. WalkeT). 
R 292. R 293, R 294, & R 295. 

Four investigations were undertaken with samples 
from Montagu Swamp in the Smithton District. The 
alluvial material consists mainly of water worn quartz. 
Minerals of economic interest are chromite with minor 
quantities of rutile, cassiterite, and gold. 

R 292. 
Sizing Analysis. 
Fraction (B.S.) Per Cent Fraction (B.S.) Per Cent 

+ '6 21·3 :j: 52 3'3 
+10 20·2 60 1·2 
+14 11·8 :j: 85 1·7 
+ 16 6·5 100 0'4 
+ 22 10'6 +200 1-1 
+SO 7·6 - 200 7'2 
+44 7-1 

No minerals of economic interest wel'e detected in the 
coarse material. Concentration was made of the minus 
6 mesh fraction by jigging followed by table concentra­
tion of the minus 30 mesh fraction of the jig tailings. 
Jig concentrate amounted to 2·57 ,per cent, and the table 
concentrate 0·29 per cent. 

The chromite could be separated from cassiterite and 
rutile by electro-magnetic means and amounted to 2·83 
per cent with the following analysis:-

Cr203 55'3 
AI,O, 12·8 
Fe 16'3 
MgO 10·3 

The nonMmagnetic concentrate amounted t o 0·03 per 
cent and was assayed as follows :-

Tin 7·5 pel' cent 
Rutile 40·8 per cent 
Gold 5 dwts . pel' ton of non-magnetic 

concentrate. 
The chromite is fairly fine 43'7 'per cent being plus 44 

mesh and 87 per cent plus 85 mesh. 

R 293, R 294 & R 295. 
These investigations were extensions of R 292 and 

showed variations in proportions of economic minerals. 
The quality of the chromite was reasonably constant. 

R 297. 
A two ton sample was obtained for concentration on a 

Humphreys spiral concentrator to test the efficiency of 
this concentrator for the chromite, &c., and to obtain 
fUl'ther samples for a check on quality and sizings. 

The concentrator is a five-turn standard unit, 2 feet 
in diameter, 6 feet 4 inches high and with a 13~ inch 
pitch. Two screens were used to remove barren over­
s ize, and the minus" Ton-Cap" No. 302 product amount­
ing to half a ton ·per hour was fed to the spiral. 
Water used amounted to 1100 gallons per hour as 
follows:-

To sprays on Hunnel' screen 330 gallons, to spi ral 636 
gallons, and to spiral wash water 144 gallons. The 
rougher concent rate amounted to 7·3 pel' cent and repl'e· 
sented a J'atio of concentrat ion of 13·7 to 1. It contained 
24·34 per cent heavy minera ls equivalent to 1·777 pel' 



1957. 
21 

cent of clean concentrate. The spira1 tailings were sized 
and reconcentrated by jigging and tabling which resulted 
in a further heavy mineral yield of only 0·013 per cent 
indicating that the spiral had recovered 99·26 per cent 
of that obtainable by sizing, jigging, and tabling. 

The quality and siz ing of the chromite was similar to 
that shown in R 293. The quantities of cassiterite and 
rutile recovered amounted to 0·05 lb. and 0'15 lb. per 
cubic yard respectively. 

St01'CY'S C1'cek Tin Min'ing Co. N.L. 
Following a mill survey (R 289) Jast year a design 

fiowshect was prepared on the data obtained in this 
sUl'vey. The company .desired to utilize a sloping site 
for their new mill, and a site was selected above the 
existing mill site. Plans and sections were prepared 
for the company for this si te for a throughput of five 
tons pel' hour . The mill design is similar to current 
practice, and in addition provision has been for modern 
dewatering, sizing and concentration of the finest ore 
on tables and vanners. 

R 296. 
A sample of trial vanner concentrate was submitted 

to sizing analysis. The concentrate is the finest con­
centrate produced from retreatment of jig middlings by 
rod mill grinding and class ification, followed by table and 
vanner concentration. The concentI'ate contained 45 per 
cent of tungstic oxide. Sizing showed recovery of fine 
sizes as shown in the following tabulation. 

Sizing by Hyd1'aulic Elutl'iato1". 

1> E- ~ E Poe Cent 

•• .0. 
..s~ " " " , . "~~ 

5 > ~ 
] ~~ .. 

~ "' e . 
E'~ 0 • Cr , 'iii E o "'~ •• .. 

~ ~ Z " " ~ 

+ 200 mesh + 76 2·6 60·0 3-4 
E.F. 1 6·17 - 76+40 1-4 61·0 1·9 
E.F. 2 3·05 - 40+28 20·6 55·9 25·4 
E.F.3 1·54 - 28+20 34·7 44·4 34·0 
E.F.4 0·61 - 20 +13 33·6 40·4 29·9 
E.F. 5 0·19 - 13 +10 1-4 44·6 1-4 
E.F. 6 overflow - 10 5·7 32·3 4·0 

E ighty-nine per cent of the wolfram reported in f rac­
tions 2 to 4 the sizings of which are equivalent to 
hypothetical screen sizes from 400 to 1300 mesh. 

Tasmanian United U1'anium Co. 

R 298. 

Ore from Chwalczyk prospect at Rossal'den was sub­
mitted for examination and tests to determine recoveries 
obtainable by gravity concentl'ation. The sample con­
tained 3'4 per cent of UaOs. The uranium mineral has 
been identified as pitchblende. 

Mineragraphic examination shows that" the minel'al is 
amorphous and individual grains are generally very small, 
many being of the order of one micron. The pitchblende 
is closely associated with sericitic and clay minerals. 
These latter are disposed in masses of minute flakes in 
which regular masses and particles of t he pitchblende are 
embedded ". A previous high grade sample laboratory 
Reg. No. 191, February, 1966, was analysed as follows : 
U10~ 13'6 per cent, P~O , 0·2 per cent, K20 0·23 pel' cent, 
S 0·82 per cent, Pb 1·36 per cent, Fe 1·59 per cent, Zn 0'19 
per cent and acid insoluble 69·7 ·per cent. 

The following were not detected Cu, Bi, 8b, V, Co and 
rare earths. Preliminary examinations show the ore to 
be too finely dissemina ted for effective gravity concentra­
tion. 

The object of the concentration was to attempt muxi­
mum recovery with moderate increase in grade. 

The ore was crushed to minus 10 mesh B.S. by jaw 
crusher and rolls. The plus 30 mesh B.S. fract ion was 
concentrated in a Denver test jig, and the minus 30 
mesh fract ion was classified and concentrated by tabling. 
The total concentrate amounted to 21·8 per cent by weight 
and contained 6 '19 pel' cent of U306, and represented 
a recovery of 39·5 pel' cent. Another test, on similar 
lines , but in addition the jig tailings were ground to 
minus 30 mesh and concentrated by tabling resu lted in a 
recovery of 57 per cent with an assay value of 5·46 
per cent U30 S. Total concentrate amounted to 35·7 per 
cent by weight. 

(No. 15.) 

Moi'na '.fungsten Tin Mining Co. N.L. 
R299. 

A magnetic mill residue, contaming wolfram and cassi­
terite, was submitted for investIgation of improved 
separat ion and cause of t in reporting as a magnetic pro­
duct. The sample contained 7'7 per cent and 41·2 per 
cent of tungstic oxide. Sizing was minus 30 mesh and 
practically nothing finer t.han a 200 mesh screen. 
46·8 per cent of the sample was high ly magnetic with 
assay values of 15·9 and 13·4 per cent of ti n and tungstic 
oxide respectively. This product represented 97 per cent 
of the contained tin in the sample, and 15 per cent of 
t he tungstic oxide. Magnetic separations were made at 
t hree sizings with tin contents varying from 12 pel' cent 
in the minus 150 mesh fraction to 20 '7 per cent in the 
plus 60 mesh fraction . This highly magnetic property 
persisted after acid t reatment to remove magnetic coat­
ings, and minel'agraphic examination showed inclusions 
of magnetite. Associated quartz and felspar contained 
similar inclusions. 

85 per cent of the tungstic oxide was recovered 
as a feebly magnetic product containing 65·8 per cent 
of tungstic oxide, and 0·4 per cent of tin indicating that 
retreatment by electro-magnetic separation could improve 
separation. 

R 300. 
A sample of minus 30 mesh (B.S.) mill table wolfram 

concentrates after magnetic separation was submitted to 
determine prospects of improved separation by sizing and 
retreatment on an electro-magnetic separator. Ten 
sizings were treated and each showed a similar tin­
wolfram distribution. The sample was totally magnetic, 
and no improvement to mill treatment was experienced. 

R 301 to R 304. 
Mill products and an ore sample were examined to 

investigate means of reducing excessive losses of cassi­
t erite in mill rejects obtained by flotation of sulphides. 
Mill treatment of the non-magnetic product containing 
cassiter ite , sulphides, &c., consisted of grinding in a ball 
mill to about minus 80 mesh size, sulphides rejected by 
flotation and the flotati on sink product is the final tin 
concentrate. Current and amended flo tation reagents 
showed that between 80 and 90 pel' cent of the cassiterite 
floated with the sulpbides. A sample of ore was obtained 
and subjected to concentration similal' to mill treatment. 
The non-magnetic concentrate was ground to minus 60 
mesh and sulphides rejected by flotation. Only 3'5 pel' 
cent of the tin in the non-magnetics was lost by flotation 
as compared with over 80 per cent in the mill product. 
This low loss could indicate an extreme variation in the 
nature of the ore, but as examinations of the cassiterite 
in the sulphides did not indicate a cause for floating, 
it was suspected that lubricants used in mining or mill ing 
could be a major cause. Overgrinding in the mill circuit 
is responsible for some loss of tin by flotation. 

R 305. 
Stored floated sulphides were tested to develop flo tation 

Fll'ocedure fOl' the recovery of t he contained bismuthinite 
as a saleable bismuth concentrate. The sample contained 
14'3 per cent of bismuth, 33 per cent of iron, 5·3 per cent 
of tin, 1 pel' cent of zinc, 0·4 per cent of copper, and 
38·2 per cent of sulphur. 

Production of a bismuth concentrate was attempted by 
two procedures. 

A. Flotation of the bismuthinite whilst depressing 
the pyrite and cassiterite with lime and cyanide 
and flotation with small additions of amyl 
xanthate and cresylic acid at a pH of 9·5 to 10. 

B, Depress ion of the bismuthinite and fl otation of the 
pyrite. Depression of the bismuthini te with 
sodium silicate 01' potassium bichromate, or 
permanganate with sulphuric acid. Method 
A gave a higher bismuth content with lower 
recovery and better reJection of the cassiterite, 
but may be a more reliable means of producing 
a bismuth concentl'ate with variable and lower 
grade material. Recoveries of bismuth gener­
ally amounted to about 70 per cent with method 
A, and 90 per cent with method B. 

Typical analysis of bismuth products are shown below. 

Bismuth 
Tin 
Iron 
Copper 
Zinc 

A 

% 
46·5 

7·3 
9·6 
0·5 
0·6 

Method 
B 

% 
37·7 
14·3 
14·0 

0·4 
0·5 
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APPENDIX III. 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF INSPECTOR OF MINES. 

The Chief Inspector of Mines (Mr. J. G. Symons, B.E., 
M. (Aus.) !.M.M.) reports:-

THE MINE).<) AND WORKS REGULATION A CT, 1915. 

E mploY'Inent. 

The average number of persons employed in mining, 
metallurgical and quarrying operations was 7692, an in­
crease of 597 as compared with the previous year. Of 
t his increase 266 persons represent t he employees of a 
works brought under inspection, and t he balance a 
general increase on mines. 

Accidents. 
The tota l number of accidents registe red under Section 

23 of the Act was 130, compared with 100 last year, 
and these arc dissected in the appended tables. There 
was a slight increase in collieries, but the main source 
was underground in metalliferous mines, and in works , 
The increased number was not offset by the gl'eater 
number of employees, and the ra te per thousand rose 
by 3 to 17. 

The incidence of fatalities remained steady at four, one 
in a quarry and three on works. One, wh ere a man 
attempted to mount a moving motor-lorry and fell under 
t he wheels, and another, where a man climbed onto a 
fibro-cement roof and broke through, were particularly 
unfortunate in that the actions were apparently com­
mitted without rhyme 01' reason. In the other two cases 
a man fell off the gantry of a dl'edge and another man was 
struck by a crane out of control. 

One of the 40 underground accidents wa s caused by 
an explosion and is dealt with under the Explosives Act. 
Accidents in works numbered 48 and above g round 32, 

In spection. 
Two appoin tments were made during the year, one 

Lo the vacancy a t Queenstown and the othel' to fill a 
vacancy caused at Hobal·t by a l'es ignation. The Assist­
ant Chief Inspector commenced duty at the beginning of 
the year. 

Ins pections were made to promote the safety and hygiene 
of employees, to advise where requested on practice, and 
to assemble statistica l and general knowledge of the 
industl·y. Reports from the inspectors a re appended. 

INCIDEKCE Ol~ ACCIDENT S, 

Number o f 
Place a nd Cause of Accident. P ersons 

Scction A.~Mctall'ifel'otls M i 'IIC8-

1. Below Ground: 
(a) Explosions 
(b) Falls of Ground 
(c) Falling down Shafts. 

&e . . 
(el) Other Causes 

2. Above Ground : 
(a) Machinery in Motion 

Killeri. 

(b) Other Causes 1 
3, Accidents in Bat teries , 

Ore-dressing, Smelting 
and othel' Metallurg ical 

Numbe r of PCI'­

lions Injured (in­
capa ci ta ted for 
over 14 days). 

33 

G 
19 

Works, &c. 3 45 
Total Metalliferous Mines (A )'---4:;----1"0~9,....--

Section B~CQal Mine8~ 
4, Below Ground: 

(a) Mine Explo:;ion~ 
(fire, damp, &c,) 

(b) Explosives (dyna-
mite, &c,) 

(c) Falls of Earth . 
(el) Other Causes 

5. Above Ground: 
(a) Machinery in Mot ion 
(b) Other Causes 

Total Coal Mines (B) 
Total All Mines (A and B) 4 

4 
7 

2 
4 

17 
126 

TABLE SHOWING RATE PER THOUSAND KILLED AN D INJURED, 1956. 
Avel'age Average I)er 1,000 

l\Iilliug Vivisioll Number of NumbCl' Numbc" of Pc rsons 
M,n of Kill (!u and Kill ed and Killed In jured 

Employed Accidents Kille,j In jured Inj ured Injured 

Northern and Southern 3,476 25 1 24 25 7'11)2 ·288 6'904 
North-Eastern . 190 2 1 1 2 10'526 G·263 5·263 
Eastern 691 23 23 23 33·285 33·285 
N orth-Western . 1,021 12 1 11 12 11·753 ·980 10·773 
Western , 2,314 68 1 67 68 29·386 '432 28'954 

TOTAL . 7,692 130 4 126 130 16·901 ·520 16·381 

COMPARATIVE TABLE OF STAT ISTICS 01" ACC IDENTS IN AND ABOUT THE MINES OF TA SMAN IA 
FROM 1st JULY, 1892, TO 31st DECEMBER, 1956. 

Number of Number of P ersons T ota l Average p cr 
Period Miners Number or K Hioo and 1,000 Killed Average per l,OOO 

Employed Aecidcnb! Killed Injured In jUl'cd und In j ured Killed Injured 

1 July. 1892, to 31 Dec .• 1930 • 
1 Jan .• 1931 to 31 " 1931 4391 38 8 35 43 9·792 1·821 7·970 

" 1932 " 
1932 4605 71 4 67 71 15·418 0'868 14·549 

" 1933 " 
1933 45]0 77 7 71 78 17'295 1-552 15·742 

" 1934 " 
1934 4843 108 4 105 109 22'506 0'826 21-680 

" 1935 " 
1985 5409 142 1 141 142 26'252 0'184 26'067 

" 1986 " 1936 5482 97 4 96 100 18-409 0'736 17-678 

" 1937 " 1937 5876 107 5 108 108 18·379 0'850 17-529 

" 1988 " 1985 5891 103 2 102 104 17-654 0'839 17-815 

" 1939 " 1939 5928 87 2 87 89 15·013 Q·837 14'676 

" 1940 " 1940 6000 103 2 102 104 17-333 0·333 17·000 

" 1941 " 1941 5856 85 5 85 90 15'868 0'858 14-515 

" 1942 " 1942 5572 89 4 86 90 16'152 0'718 15-484 

" 1943 " 1943 5585 73 G 67 73 13'188 1-084 12'104 

" 1944 " 
1944 5439 73 4 71 75 13·789 0'735 lS·054 

" 1945 " 
1945 5178 46 2 44 46 8·883 0·386 8·497 

1946 " 
1946 5255 63 1 62 63 11·989 0'19 11·798 

" 1947 " 
1947 5316 74 74 74 13·920 13·920 

" 1948 " 
1948 5399 67 3 64 67 12·409 %55 11-854 

" 1949 " 
1949 5659 6n 1 64 65 11-484 0·176 11'308 

" 
1950 " 

1950 5892 62 2 62 64 10'862 0·339 10·524 
1951 " 

1951 5928 49 2 50 52 8'772 0·337 8·335 
1952 " 

1952 6820 62 1 61 62 9·091 0·147 8·944 

" 1953 " 
1953 7370 73 6 67 73 9·892 0'801 9·091 

1954 
" 

1954 7289 75 3 72 75 10·289 0·411 9·877 

" 
1955 " 1955 7095 98 4 96 100 14-094 0·563 13'531 

" 
1956 " 1956 7692 130 4 12'6 130 16'901 0·520 16·381 

'" See Report of Director of Mines-1954, 
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APPENDIX IV. 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF INSPECTOR OF EXPLOSIVES. 

The Chief Inspectol' of Explosives (Mr. J. G. Symons, B.E., M. (Aust.) I.M.M.) reports :-

E xplosives Act, 1916. 

The following quantities of explosives wel'C imported 

Explosive Hobart L'ceston 

Ajax (lb. ) 169,000 
Gelignite (lb.) 529,200 353,600 
Hydrogel (lb.) 500 
Ligdyn (lb.) 10,550 
Plastergel (lb.) 23,300 
Quarigel (lb.) 18,700 
Quarry Mouohel (lb.) 9,650 10,000 
Semigel (lb.) 2,000 
Blasting Powder (lb.) 7,500 
Cordtex (ft.) 66,000 90,000 
Detonators 750,000 
Detonators Electric .. 362,600 '618,000 
Detonating Helays 1,000 

All nitro compounds were of Polar manufacture. All 
explosives shipments were inspected on landing, and 
while the contents were always in good condition, several 
instances occurred where the cases were badly damaged. 
One shipment reached Hobart with many cases split or 
crushed and with loose lids and protruding nails on 
IH'adically evel'y case. 

Fi1·cworks. 

Considerable quantities of fireworks of Australian, 
British, Chinese and Japanese manufacture were im­
ported into, the State. Most of the fireworks belonged to 
the Shop Goods-type (Div. 3, Class VII) but small quanti­
ties of Display fireworks (Div. 2, Class VII) were also 
imported. 

The public is not always aware that all fireworks must 
be approved by the Chief Inspector before being imported 
into the State, and on sevel'al occasions the Department 
became aware of fireworks having been imported only 
through advertisements in the press about firework dis­
plays or about fireworks for sale. Firms generally 
handling fireworks, and shipping agents, were advised 
of the conditions pertaining to the import of fireworks. 

Accidents . 

There were thrce accidents in conncction with the usc 
of explosives. 

Two men were severely injured undergl'ound while 
drilling a l'ise face which had -previously been fired 
leaving butts .2 feet 6 inches deep, One of these butts 
had been deepened to about 5 feet. Pieees of • 5 foot 
drill steel were found at the bottom of the rise, and it 
was evident that an ex~losion had occul'red midway along 
the length of stee!. The explosion was caused by the 
drill striking explosive remaining in the butt. 

Another accident resulted in a man having his left leg 
bl'oken and the other severely lacerated while engaged in 
~xploding charges undel' a wharf for the purpose of 
destroying teredo worms. Charges of gelignite (on~ 8 oz. 
plug in each charge) were lowered through holes III the 

during the year through the 'ports shown:--,-

Burnie Strahan Currie Total 

169,000 
306,700 244,850 85,350 1,519,700 

500 
10,550 

7,750 31,050 
1,058,400 312,350 1,389,450 

2,500 22,150 
76,850 78,850 

1,500 9,000 
390,000 225,000 771 ,000 

50,000 800,000 
980,600 

1,000 

wharf decking on a wire and sinker and then exploded 
electrically. Owing to a misunderstood signal one charge 
was fired whilst about a foot above the wharf decking 
close to the injured man's legs. 

The shot-firer at a quarry was struck by flying stones 
while walking away from two holes he had just lit. 
The man contended that the fuse used was faulty, but 
subsequent tests of the rest of the coil of fuse showed a 
normal burning rate, and it seems apparent that the man 
had used fuses of insufficient length. 

Inflammable Liquids Act, 1929. 

There was, towards the end of the year, a marked 
decline in the number of applications for permission to 
install petrol pumps and construct drum compounds, but 
this was compensated by the very lively activity in this 
field earlie l' in the year, and several hundred applications 
for new installations -and for alterations and additions 
to existing stations were dealt with. The type of sel'vice 
station now generally being built, with its modern design 
and airy and spacious layout, contributes greatly to the 
safe retailing of petrol. The number of licensed premises 
at 30th June, 1956, was 1736. 

The practice of storing illuminating kerosene in 44-
gallon drums at service stations is spreading and in­
spections were carried out and oil companies and service 
station proprietors informed of the condi tions-under which 
such storage is permitted. 

Tank vessels inspected during the year while unloading 
at Hobart, Bell Bay and Devonport numbered 34. 

Two new whal'f lines, one 10 inch and one 8 inch, were 
taken into use at Devonport, and the pumping rate for a 
vessel wi th reasonably good pumps has now been incr:eased 
from 80 tons per hour to _over 200 tons per hour. 

The handling and storage of inflammable liquids in bulk 
depots was kept under surveillanee, a nd inspections wers 
carl'ied out to enSU1'e that the installations confornted 
with the requirements of the Act and Regulations. 

There were no accidents in connection with the con .. 
veyance and storage of inflammable liquids. 
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APPENDIX V. 
REPORTS OF THE INSPECTORS OF MINES AND EXPLOSIVES. 

Inspecto1' L. W. M01'ris, A.W.A .S .M., M. Aust. I .M.M., 
Queenstown, reports :-

During the year the Queenstown-Zeehan Inspectorate 
was enlarged to include the Rosebery Area. 

EMPLOYMENT. 

The average number of persons employed in the 
industry was 2288. Of this number 364 were employed 
in underground mining. 

SAFETY. 

Conditions for safety and health of employees, as 
required by regulations, were well maintained, An addi­
tional exit from the Rosebery Mine was completed during 
the year. 

HEALTH ANO SAN ITATION. 

First Aid provision on all Mines was satisfactory. On 
the larger Mines employees arc encouraged to learn and 
practice First Aid, and a high degree of efficiency has 
been attained. Ventilation in underground wOl'king is 
satisfactory, but the lower levels of one mine can be 
improved by additional ventilation rises to levels above. 
This work is being done. Dust control and sanitary 
conditions are generally good. 

ACCIDENTS, 
Accidents involving 14 or more days' loss of employ­

ment numbered 67. Of these accidents 34 occurred on the 
surface and 33 underground. The one fatal accident 
occurred when a man fell through the fibro cement roof 
of the Mt. Lyell Mining and Railway Company's Smelting 
Works. No reason for his being on the roof could be 
found. 

INFLAMMABLE LIQUIDS ACT. 
Routine inspections have been made of storage pI'emises 

and installations. Three new storage compounds at 
Zeehan have been completed, 01' are in course of erec­
tion. These installations were considered necessary to 
bring local storage up to regulation standard. 

AID TO MINING. 
Applications for assistance under the Aid to Mining 

Act were investigated and reports submitted. 

OPERATIONS AND PRODUCTIONS. 
Coppe1·. 

Mount Lyell Mininu and R ailway Co. Ltd., Queenstown. 
During the year 1,600,411 tons of ore were mined in 

the West Lyell open cut and 2,555,246 tons of waste 
removed. No underground ore was produced but 62 tons 
of copper precipitates were recovered from North Lyell 
and Comstock mine waters. 

The mill operated for 350 days treating 1;600,411 t ons 
of ore for an output of 34,230 tons of copper concentrate 
and 56,293 tons of ;pyrite concentrate. 

The smelter operated for 225 days and treated 33,698 
tons of copper concentrate to produce 7627 tons of 
blister copper. 

The refinery was operated continuously in producing 
7571 tons of electrolytic copper valued at £S2,577,340 '47, 
4390 oz. of gold va lued at £854,567'406 and 29,343 oz. of 
silver valued at £89669·9. The gold and silver are re­
covered from the residue sludge which is shipped to POlt 
Kembla for treatment. 

Pydte shipped from current production and accumu­
lated stock was 58,469 tons valued at £AI75,407. In 
addition 4249 tons of limestone valued at £A6472 and 
5843 tons of s ilica valued at £A3096 were mined for 
use as fluxes in the smelter. 

The average number of pel'sons employed was 1512 
of whom 48 were underground. 

Major development work carried out included the 
advance to 2443 feet of the 11 ft. x 10 ft. haulage and 
drainage tunnel to below t he West Lyell open-cut. The 
loading station of 19 ft. x 10 ft. section in the t unnel 
was partly excavated. A 5000 tons circular reinforced 
concrete fine ore bin was constructed and foundations 
laid for a new primary ball mill. Excavation work 
is in progress for the installation of a new primary jaw 
crusher in the open-cut. 

A helipol't and servicing installation were completed 
to fac ilitate the prospecting work of the j oint venture 
undertaken by the Company and the ElectI'olytic Zinc 
Company. 

Copper-Nickel. 
Montana Silve1'-Lead N.L . Zeehan. 

Up to the close of the year 10 diamond drill holes had 
been drilled. five on the Cuni North, three on the 
Deveraux and two on the Nickel Reward prospects. 
Results have been sufficiently promising for the Company 
to install a timber headframe, 65 H.P. engine, winder, 
pump and buildings at the Cuni NO'rth shaft. However 
the track into the area became impassable and work had 
to be suspended. Diamond drilling was continued on the 
areas which could be reached from t he old tramlines. 

Lead-Zinc. 
Electrolytic Z'inc Company of Aust'l'alas'ia Ltd., Roscbery. 

This company opel'ated the Rosebery and Hercules 
Mines from which 179,440 and 23,232 tons 'of ore were 
mined respectively, a total of 202,672 tons. In treating 
t he Ore t he mill produced 59,239 tons of zinc concen­
trate, 10,041 tons of lead concentrate and '6315 tons of 
copper concentmte. The metallic contents were as 
f ollows:-

Zinc . 
Lead . 
Copper. 
8ilver 
Gold .. .... 
Cadmium 

28,138'34 tons 
9,076'49 tons 

545'16 tons 
1,105,109'65 oz. 

11,919'44 oz. 
53·32 tons 

Valued at £S 
2,738,025'427 
1,050,159'530 

189,028'623 
363,880,196 
148,237'160 

71,662'080 
The average number of persons employed was 644. 

of whom 264 were underground. 

Rosebe1'Y Mine. 
The hoist chamber on No. 8 level was completed and 

installation of the winding machinery taken to an 
advanced stage. The main shaft was deepened 110 feet. 

Ventilation was progressively impl'oved dUl'ing the year 
on the No. 12 level by further ventilating rises nearer 
development extremities, and another exit from the mine 
was completed. 

The hanging wall, generally throughout the mine, is 
not stable and it is, therefore, necessary to fill. Many 
stopes are lying idle waiting fOl' some means of getting 
filling material to them. Al'l'angements are being made 
in the open-cut near the opening ,to No. 4 level to supply 
hydraulic fill to underground workings. Should this 
means of filling be successful it should soon become 
possible to increase tonnage to t he mill, as at present the 
mill can handle more t han the mines can supply. 

Future pros-pects of the mine were enhanced by diamond 
drill inteTsections of at least two OTe bodies eas t of the 
main ore channel on the No. 12 level horizon. 

Development consisted of 3096 feet of driving and 
cross-cutting and 1963 feet of rising, .principally on Nos. 
10 to 12 levels. 

Hercules Mine. 
This mine, on which 4'6 of the employees al'e engaged. 

continues to produce 2000 tons of high grade ore per 
month, under good conditions. Drives and cross-cuts 
were advanced 645 feet and rises 428 feet on Nos. 4-6B 
levels, and diamond drilline- consisted of 2020 feet of 
surface and 3050 feet of underground holes. 

Silver-Lead. 
Zeehan Mines Pty. L td., Zeehan. 

During the first nine months of the year the Oceana 
Mine operated profitably and c3nied out a considerable 
amount of development. Early in October, while driving 
north on 420 foot level, a flow of water was encountered 
which flooded the mine to the 300 foot level. The water 
l'ose at a l'ate which indicated the new inflow to be 
140,000 gallons per heur. The watel' was held at the 
300 foot level for the remainder of the year. pending in­
stallation of a new Pomona Pump, capable of pumping 
60,000 gallons pel' hour from 400 feet, in a winze from 
the surface. LImited production was possible from above 
the 300 foot level while pumping was in progress. 

During the year 15,442 tons of ore were treat.ed to 
produce 2355·88 tons of concentrate containing 1731'75 
tons of lead valued at £8200,740'81 and 71,334'27 oz. of 
silver valued at £823,433'47 . 

In development the main shaft was sunk 18 feet to a 
total of 504 feet, and driving, cross-cutting and winzing 
carried out on both eastern and western ore bodies. 
Tota l footage driven was 272. feet. 

Average employment figures were 33 men on the sul'face 
and 33 undel'gl'ound, 
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Montana SiZ.ver Lead N.L ., Zeehan. 
At the Montana Mine this company carried out salvage 

operations. No development was attempted and manpower 
was sole1y directed to mining known ore and cleaning 
out old stopes. Production for the year was 407·56 tons 
of concentrate containing 198·219 tons of lead valued at 
£822,866 '86 and 18,717 oz. of silver valued at £86136·06. 
An average of 12 was employed. 

W. J. Hodg e, Dundas . 
This operator obtained concentrates containing 5·249 

tons of lead valued at £S604·222 and 261 oz. of silver 
valued at £886'67 from dumps on the Maistl'ies Lease. 

A. S. Cla'rke , Zeehan. 
Picking 3·9 tons of ore from the dumps on 

Lease this miner realized £8452·888 for 
£849-99 for silver. 

Tin. 

the Crown 
lead and 

Renison Associated Tin Mines N.L., Renison Bell. 
This company had a satisfactory year mining and treat­

ing 10,207 tons of ore to produce 127'485 tons of con­
centrate, containing 84·643 tons of tin valued at 
£866,889'702. 

Development off the main winze continued well, indicat­
ing a considerable tonnage of are, but sufficient has not 
yet been done to define the body and establish reserves. 
Remnants of ore have been worked al'ound the open-cuts 
but this source is almost exhausted . Work on the new 
ore bins at South Montana was spasmodic and is far 
from complete. Rio Tinto Explorations have held an 
option over the leases and have been active in prospecting 
on them. An average of 31 men was employed. 

W. J . Hodge and J. C. Smith, Dundas. 
T his pal~ty mined and treated oxidised are on the 

Razol' Back Mine for a production of concentrates con­
taining 1·679 tons of tin valued at £S1359·134. 

E. W. Coleman, West Agnew. 
This miner produced 0·0478 tons of concentrate con­

taining 0·025 tons of tin valued at £S18·421 from the 
Wakefield Lease. There is no defined ore body and the 
easily accessible ore of higher value appears to be 
exhausted. 

Inspector L. F. Egan, A.M. (Aust.) I.M.M., Upper Burnie, 
reports:-

The boundaries of the region were altered during the 
year, the southern being retracted to north of Rosebery 
and the eastern extended to the River Mersey. 

EMPLOYMENT. 

Of -the average of 1063 men employed, 441 were 
engaged in the production of tin, tungsten, and silver­
lead and the I'emainder in metallurgical and non-metallic 
works. 

ACCIDENTS. 

Accidents registered under the Mines and Works Regu­
lation Act numbered eight, and no fatalities occurred. 
In metallurg ical works six minor accidents happened, but 
the remaining two, in open-cut mining, were more serious. 
In each case a dump truck was overturned, severely 
injuring the driver. 

Efforts have been constantly made to prevent accidents 
a nd on t he larger mines safety committees representing 
all sections of the employees have contributed greatly to 
th is cause. 

VENTILATION,. 

Underground tempera1tures were good, averaging 62°F 
wet arid 68 ° dry bulb, and adequate circulation of air 
was maintained, on occasion by mechanical means. 

Investigat ion of conditions in an ore·dressing plant 
was made by taking dust counts with a konimeter and 
showed that dust collecting appliances were needed. 
Steps were taken to rectify the conditions. 

HEALTH AND SANITATION. 

There were no applications for compensation under the 
Workers' (Occupational Diseases) Rehef Fund Act during 
the year, and arra!1gements were made for "!~dical ex­
aminations as requll'ed. One large works petitIOned the 
Board for ex-emption from the Acton the basis of exam· 
inations to be made of every employee. These are in 
progress. 
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EXPLOSIVES. 

Supervision of the landing, carriage and storage of 
explosives was continued. The Harbourmaster, Currie, 
exercised control over landings at that port. 

I NFLAMMABLE LIQUIDS. 

Routine inspection of storage premises and installations 
were made to ensure compliance with the Inflammable 
Liqllids Act. In one instance, after warnings, it was 
found necessary to institute proceedings for illegal storage, 
and the prosecution succeeded. 

AID TO MINING. 
No applications for moneta ry assistance were received, 

but advice on methods and prospects was freely sought, 
and samples were taken fOl' assay. 

OPERATIONS AND PRODUCTION. 

Scheelite . 
King Island Scheelite (1947) Ltd., Gt·assy. 

This company employed an average of 330 men in the 
minin~ and milling of 265,606 tons of are. Production 
of 1488 tons of scheelite valued at £81,228,639 '48'6 was 
at the same level as last year, and overbUl'den removal was 
advanced by 1,660,800 tons. 

Considerable development work was carried out, in­
cluding 1685 f eet of diamond drilling and consh'uction 
of a fuel oil tank at the port of Naracoopa, a 60 
million gallons reservoir and a 15 tons explosives maga­
zine. Additional equipment consisted of a "quarry­
master" drill, two 2! yard shovels and foul' 15 tons 
dump trucks. Ore reserves are calculated to bottom at 
110 feet below sea level. 

Prospecting included a boring campaign on beach sands 
near the Fraser River. 

Silver-Lead. 
Mt. Fm'rell Mining Company Ltd., Tullah, 

A further decline in output occurred for the year, 
but mainly in the first quarter. Operations during the 
remainder of the year were more satisfactory and the 
outlook is encouragin~. The treatment of 3605 tons of 
ore pI'oduced 676 tons of concentrates containing 43,691 
fine oz. of silver valued at £814,418'6 and 406 tons of 
lead valued at £S46,842·593. The average number of 
employees was 44, of whom 20 were underground. 

A south-pitching ore-shoot was opened up for stoping 
on No. 9 level. The nOlth drive on the same level was 
in ore for a distance of 45 feet with good values in the 
face. 

Tin. 
Tin production suffered severely from the cessation of 

operations by Moina Tungsten Tin N .L. and the Harring· 
ton-Kenworthy Tribute Party. The latter cessation was 
partially offset by members grouping into small tribute 
parties. 

Moina Tungsten-Tin N.L., Moina. 
This company produced 31·525 tons of concentrates con­

taining 20,05'6 tons of tin valued at £S15,819 '286, and 
employed an average of 40 men. 

The company having erected a mill on the old 8hepherd 
and Murphy Mine, came into production in 1955 and ceased 
active mining at the end of th is year. Cleaning-up 
operations continue. The closure was brought about by 
a combination of factors, both economic, such a s a falling 
market, and physical , including excessive overbreak on 
narrow lodes and failings in ore dressing. 

Ha1'Tington-Kenwo1,thy Pm'ty, Wa1'atah. 
This party employed an average of 10 men on a tribute 

at the Mt. Bischoff Mine. Production was 10·851 tons 
of concentrate containing 7·316 tons of tin valued at 
£85652.089. Having failed to discoyer f urther ore in 
t he greisen workings and found the PIg Flat ore to be too 
low grade, the party disbanded. 

Colgan and Pm·ty, Wa1'atah. 
This two-man party was formed to work on tribute in 

the Pig Flat area of Mt. Bischoff an.d 50 feet beyond the 
previous working face came upon hIgh grade ore. Pro­
duction was 4,991 tons of concentrate containing 3·430 
tons of tin valued at £82664·05. 
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V. CU?n1Jton , WCVI'atah. 

In N01'th Valley this miner retreated Mt. Bischofi' mill 
t ailings to obtain 1']-17 tons of concentrates conta ining 
0.'785 tons of tin valued at £8625'802. 

J . HO l/sego, Wandah. 
This miner eXtended his fluming to ,:each a depos it 100 

yards further do wn 'Varatah Creek. His production was 
concentrates 1-225 tons, tin 0'779 tons , value £8602·073 . 

D1'ooke and PaJ't1/ , W m'u tah. 

Retreating tailings a t \Vest Bischoff t his two~man 
party recovered Q·G07 t ons of concentrates contain ing 
0'408 tons of tin valued at £S342·493. 

klisccllctneous, VI aratah. 
Dissolution of the large Huuington-Kenwol'thy Party 

resulted in a g'l'eatcl' number (10) of small 01' lone opera­
tor s taking up t ribute a rcas. Th~i r combined production 
was 7'465 tons of concentrates containing 4'707 tons of 
tin valued at £S3730·756. 

A. C1'a11e , Mt. Housetop. 
Prospecting was successful in locat ing a tin-bearing lode 

on this lease, but more work remains to be done before an 
assessment of its value can be made. Treatment of a 
small quantity of gravel produced 0'091 tons of con­
centrates containing 0·047 tons of t in valued at £S36·427. 

Wolj1'a?n. 
Moina Tnnsten-T'in N.L., Moina. 

This company reviewed undel' t in , produced 8·996 tons 
of wolfram valued at £S8204·934. 

Limestone. 
M el1'os e Ag)'icultU1'ul Li1Jto Quarries, Euganana. 

Failing demand reduced limestone production from these 
quanies from 13,785 tons in 1955 to 10,260 tons. An 
average of 21 men was employed. Of that total pro­
duction 3'688 tons valued at £A9217 were crushed fine for 
agricultUl'al use. A diesel-driven compressor was in­
stalled during the year, together with jack-legs and 
t ungsten carbide bi t s fol' the rock dr ills, resulting in much 
improved practice. 

Railton Lime Works, Railton. 
Production consisting of gTound and bUTnt lime f or 

agriculture, was 3189 tons and employment was provided 
for three men. 

Ce ment. 
Goliath Portland Cement Co. Ltd., Railton. 

In the manufacture of 115,398 tons of cement th is 
company quanied 127,307 tons of limestone and 5051 tons 
of iron ore. The manufacture of asbestos cement sheeting 
and shapes was continued using imported ehrysotile 
asbestos. An average of 285 men was employed. 

A larg·e new kiln equipped with calcinatol', coal firing 
plant and dust collectors was installed during the year, 
bringing total kiln capacity to 190,000 t ons per year. How­
ever the output is limited to 150,000 tons by milling 
capacity and this will not be increased until the demand 
for cement increases. The effective increase is 25 per 
cent. 

Dolo'/Jvite. 
Duck R.'i,vC I' Dolo7nite Co . Ltd., Smithton . 

This company which produces ground dolomite for 
agricult.ure, was closed down fOl' the greater part of the 
year, during which period a railway siding was con­
st.ructed to facilitate loading. Production wa s 788 tons 
valucd a t £2320 and t hree men were employed , 

Titanhtm D~'ox ide . 

T'itan P?'oducts Ptu· L td. , HeybTidg e. 
This company t reated 12,283 tons of imported ilmenite 

during the year to produce 6168 tons of titanium dioxide 
valued at £1,518,217. The average number of employees 
was 266. 

In development a new substation and a coal-fired boiler 
were installed and plant capacity was increased to 10,000 
tons pel' year. Other work included extensions to ameni­
ties and process buildings . 
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M£scellaneous .-".TOJt-l1ifetanics. 

A. Pcm'so'n. Ulve1's tone. 

This organization employed an average of six men and 
was responsible for the mining' of a variety of products 
as described hereunder. 

Red O Ch 1'C to t he value of £140·5 was mined f rom the 
Spalford pit. The quanti ty was 20'5 tons . 

Qual'tz for moulding flux was produced at Mawbanna, 
the output being 11·8 tons valued at £103·25. 

Beach Pebbles productions again increased, to 538,25 
tons valued at £4279'5. These al'e collected from beaches 
neal' Ulverstone for use as a grinding medium. 

Limonite from Iron Cliffs at Penguin amounted to 651·5 
tons valued at £1395'75 , This wa s used in the manu­
f acture of coal gas. 

Lime Sands occurring at Pulbeena were mined for 
agriculture mainly, but one quartel' was used in t he 
metallurgical industry. Production was 5503 tons valued 
at £6873·75. 

i nspector R. J , Mui1', A.S.T.C., A .Jf. (Aust.) I.M.M., 
Lawweston, reports:-

EMPLOYMENT. 

Owing to the l'e~organization of the Inspection Divi­
sions of the State, the Launceston Division was reduced 
by eliminating activities West of the Mersey River, and as 
a result of t his employment figures cannot be compared 
with previous years . The average number of men em­
ployed in mi ning and allied industl'ies, other than coal 
mining, was 1054. Apart hom skilled miners there was 
no difficulty in satisfying all labour l'equirements. 

ACCIDENTS, 

Thirteen mining accidents were r egistered, each in­
volving more than 14 days Joss of employment. Of these , 
three occuned underground and 10 on the surface, of 
which two were fatal. 

In the undel'ground accidents a man broke the bones in 
his hand when he sl ipped carrying a rock drill up a rill 
of dirt. anothel' had a stone roll on his ankle whilst 
shovelling, and the third had his leg lacerated by a scat 
which flew off a stone whilst spalling. 

The two fatal accidents wel'e simply caused. At a 
limestone quarry, a man attempted to board a moving 
motor truck and fe ll under the wheels, and in the second 
case a man fell 25 feet from the gantry of a dredge. Of 
the other accidents, one was caused with machinery in 
that a man had his ar111 caught by a conveyor belt. The 
others were of a miscellaneous nature, the most serious 
being a broken bone of a thumb hit with the back of an 
axe. 

SAFETY. 

The numerous details connected with surface and 
undergl'ound mining practice were continuously checked 
during the regular inspection visits to the mines in ordel' 
to maintain the high standard of safety prevailing . 

HEALTH AKD SANI'l'ATION. 

DUl'ing the regular inspections attention was given to 
ensure that 'working conditions were such as to not have 
a detrimental effect on the health of the employees, and 
that a high standard of cleanliness was maintained 
around t he mines, particularly in change-houses, crib-
l:ooms, latrines, &c. ' 

'fhe ventilation of the uudcrground mines was satis~ 
f actory, and no alterations were made or required. 

Assistal)ce was again l'endel'ed to the Workers' (Occu­
pational Diseases) Relief Fund Board in various ways, 
particularly in ananging the medical eXtlminations of 
employees. 

EXPLOSIVES. 

Pel'sonal supel'vision was given to the importation of 
explosives at Launceston, and in no case wel'e the ex­
plosives found defective. Some of the cases were slightly 
damaged, but not to an extent to affect the contents. 

Samples of imported fireworks were obtained f01' test­
ing. and licensed magazines were inspected. 
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MACHINERY. 

There were no major installations of new machinel"Y 
and existing plants were maintained in satisfactory con­
dition. 

Inspections WB1'e made to ensure the safe o'pel'ution of 
machinery, and g uards WEre instali cd over moving 
machine parts where required. 

INFLAMMABLE L IQUIDS. 

Compliance with the Inflammable Liquids Act was main­
ta in ed, bl,.\t owing to the expansion of the use of petro1eum 
fuel. comprehensive inspection of all phases covered by 
the Act was not possible. 

Supervision was carried out of the unloading of all 
buik importations of inflam mable liquid at Bell Bay, 
and much time was given to the supervision of the various 
kerbside pump installations. No untoward incidents came 
under notice du ring the year, 

AID '1'0 MINING. 
As far as was possible assistance was given to promote 

the mining industry in t he 8tate by encouragement to pros­
pectors, and by advice to operators on means to imp).'ove 
t he efficiency of theil' operations, Where applications were 
made for assistance under the Aid to Mining Act, reports 
were compiled in connection with the relative meJ."i ts of 
the application. 

OPERATIONS AKD PRODUCTION. 
Tin. 

The price fluctuated during the year slightly, but at the 
end of the year was the same as at the beginning, 
slightly above £800 steding pel' ton of metallic tin . The 
p).'oduction 810'592 tons metallic tin ,vas an improvement 
on previous figu res, the larger mines being responsible 
for the increase. 

Weldbo1'ou,qh Tin Mines , W eldbol'ongh. 
The main activity of this syndicate is at the W,X,X. 

Mine, Moorina, but a mine was commenced on the bank 
of the Weld Rive).', about one mile north of Weldborough 
township. By the close of the year production had com­
menced, but there had been no safe of concentrates. Four 
men were employed at this mine. 

Mwcellaneous, Weldb01'ough. 
An average of four men operated the miscellaneous 

mines which aTe well scattered, and their combined pro­
duction amounted to ·975 tons metallic tin valued at 
£S747·38l. 

Miscellaneous, Lottah and Blne Tim'. 
There was a litt le activity in this area, one party 

l'e-opening the adits of the old Lottah Mine fOl' investi­
gationalpurposes. No decision was reached as to their 
future act ivities. The production was tin concentrates 
containing- ·156 tons of metallic tin valued at £8116'415 
and foul' men were employed. 

Goshen Tin Mines, St. Helens. 
Owi ng to the pOOl' value of the ground worked it was 

necessary to move to new sites both the operating plants 
in the vicinity of the Golden Fleece Rivulet. This and 
other causes were the reason for the lower throughput 
(47,100 cubic yards), and the consequent lower production 
of tin concentrates. The production contained 5'798 tons 
of metallic tin and was valued lit £S4'667·738. Average 
employment was nine men, 

Bell C1'eek Mine, St. Helens. 
Mr. W. Colin Kirwan continued to operate this mine 

with t he assistance of one man, and from sluicing opera­
tions he produced concentrates containing 2'471 t ons f 
metallic tin valued at £81946·453. 

Miscellaneous, St. Hcleils (md SCHmandc l"' 
There was some prospecting activity In the Upper 

Scamander arell, but the 'P ).'oduction was confined to St. 
Helens, and the fonr part-time operators produced con­
centl'ates containing 1·246 tons of metallic tin valued at 
£S978·922. 

Abe'1'/ou1e Tin, N.L., R08Sa1·den. 
Production was maintained at a similar level a t this 

mine, 60,042 t ons of ore being' mined and treated. Tin 
conCelltl'lltes containing 559·480 tons of metallic tin valued 
at £8431,501'405 were produced, and accumulated copper­
silver residue was sold overseas. Values of this and 
wolf ram are shown separately. Developmel1t work was 
maintained, particularly on the upped levels, and suffic ient 
ore was proved to maintain the ore reserves. In all 5179 
fcet of ri:-;inJ.':, cross-cutting, w inzing', and (/l'iving WllS 
carried out, together with GG30 feet of diamond drilling. 
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No new plant of magnitude was installed during the 
year, the present plant being maintained. The averag-e 
number of men employed ,vas 231. 

St01'C11'<; Creck Tin Mh'ting Co. N.L ., Sto'rcys C1·cck . 
This mine is l'evicwed under wolfram but tin conCCll­

tJ.·a tes containi ng 12·873 tons of metallic tin valued at 
£S10,128'16 were produced, 

Miscellaneous G'ipps C1'eek and 11 vuca . 
The two miscellaneous producers sold concentrates con­

ta ining ·450 tons of metallic tin valued at £S365·891. 

Miscellaneous R-ingro'o oma and Alb('~,to'll. 

In all ·397 tons of metallic tin valued at £S298·37 was 
produced in concentrate form by the three men operating 
the small mines of this area. 

lil1alsh and Co., B1'anxholm. 
'Working in the vicinity of Black Greek this syndicate 

sluiced 16,000 cubic yards of alluvial ground for a re­
covery of concentnttes containing 7·1)75 tons of metalJic 
tin va lued at £86221·168. 

The foul' men operating encountel'ed an unexpected 
rock bar across the creek, The plant had t o be shifted 
further down stream \"hich caused a curtailment of the 
yardage treated. 

0 1'11tUZ Mine, B1·anxholm. 
In endeavouring- to get down to the granite below their 

alluvial ground Edwards Bros. met many difficulties du r­
ing the wet season, and aithough they handled 9700 cubic 
yards of ground a large proportion of this was over­
burden. However , ,939 tons of metallic tin as concen­
trates valued at £.8729·37 was produced by the fOUl' men 
employed. 

Miscellaneous, B-ranxhol1n. 
An average of fOUl' men found employment at the 

smaller mines. The great~r proportion of the production 
of concentrates containing 1·479 tons of metallic tin valued 
at £S1203·985 was from the vicinity of Black Creek. 

B1'-ise-is Tin N.L., Derby. 
The old " A" Face upstream fro111 the Cascade Work­

ings was re-opened, but values were not up to expecta­
tions, and although operating at the end of the year, it 
was not expected that operations would be cont inued much 
longer. The small face opened near the old Briseis 
Consolidated Tin 8hed continued to give worthwhile 
returns for the number of men operating it. From the 
treatment of a t otal of 253,724 cubic yards of alluvial 
ground, concentrates containing 16'155 tons of metallic tin 
valued at £S12,677'982 were obtained. 

An average of 33 men were employed on all works, 
including those part-time employed on management and 
maintenance of the Ringarooma-Cascade Water Scheme 
under arrangement with the Board. 

Miscellaneous De1'bll. 
After each flooding in the Ringarooma River small 

beach deposits are formed in the river bed below Derby 
township, and an average of 10 men worked these for a 
recovel'y of concentrates containing- 4·055 tons of metallic 
tin valued at £S3244·899. 

M'iscellaneo'Us H elTick and Winnaleah. 
At the smaller mines thr ee men were afforded employ­

ment, and the total p roduction was 1·00 tons of metallic 
tin in concentl'a te form valued at £S781·228. 

Danca Mine, Winnaleah. 
Mr, R L. Rainbow, owner, assisted by one man con­

ducting sluicing- operations, treated 8600 cubic yards of 
alluvial ground for a r ecovery of concentrates contain­
ing 1·653 tons of metallic tin valued at £81314'124. 
In order to conserve his high level water supply some 
sluicing water was pumped f rom the lower level dam by 
a small diesel-driven centrifugal pumping unit. 

W.X.X. Mine , Moorina, 
Operated by the Weldborough Tin Mines productive 

work was carried on continuously for the greater ·part of 
the year, and concentrates e·ontaining 4·179 tons of 
metallic tin valued at £83288'525 wete obtained by the 
us ual sluicing methods , Employment averaged seven men. 
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Miscellaneous, Moorina. 
The production of the smaller mines, which gave em­

ployment to four men, came largely from the river flats 
of the Weld River. From their sluicing activities they 
obtained concentrates containing 1·217 tons of metallic 
t in valued at £8973'623. 

Miscellaneous, Pioneer and South Mo unt CarneTon. 
The majority of the production was from the vicinity of 

the Wynifred River, and flooding during the winter months 
affected production. Although the number (7) of men em­
ployed at the smaller mines was the same the production 
(concentrates containing 5-865 tons of metallic tin valued 
at £84684-757) was only half that of t he previous year. 

Do?'set D?'edge, South M Dunt Cu'meron. 
Apart from 10 days when r epairs were being carried 

out to the ladder, which failed due to fatigue in the steel 
frame, the dredge operated continuously. It handled 
1,638,500 cubic yards of ground in the Dorset Flats, and 
recovered concentrates containing 82·773 tons of m etallic 
t in valued at £865,211 '023, together with the alluvial gold 
shown separately. 

Total employment was 51 men, including t hose operating 
the pr ospecting drill. Considerable work was a lso done 
in obta ining data in connection with the shifting of the 
dredge to a new site down-stream, about a mile from the 
Dorset Flats, which will be necessary when gravel r e­
serves have been exhausted on these fl ats . 

Endurance Tin Mining Co . L td., South ilfount Cameron. 
Operating on the north-eastern end of the Clifton work­

ings, production was uninterrupted during the year, and 
369,300 cubic yards of ground was slu iced and elevated to 
sluice boxes for treatment. A recovery of concentrates 
containing 75'792 tons of metallic t in valued at 
£359,400'708 was made. Owing to the difficul ty in finding 
room for the tailings a lO-inch gravel pump was installed 
at the tail end of the sluice boxes to elevate the majority 
of the sluiced ground approximately 15 feet and thus 
considerably incl'ease the capacity of the ta ilings area. 
The Bureau of Mineral Resources completed a programme 
of geophysical prospecting on an area to the west of the 
Clifton workings, and preparations are in hand for a 
boring programme to test the results obtained. The 
mine employed an average of 48 men. 

Mount Came'ron Wate'r Race, Gladstone. 
This Race, an important adjunct to mwmg in t he 

Gladstone Area, continued t o function well, but as all 
the water was sold on a contract basis, the production is 
shown under the mines concerned. 

Sta''f Hill Syndicate, Gladstone. 
This syndicate obtained water from the Mount Cameron 

Water Race which it pumps to the site of its operations, 
and Jhen again pumps it to give t he necessary nozzle 
pressure. Operating wit hout interruption during the year 
they treated 104,000 cubic yards of alluvial ground by 
sluicing for a recovery of concentrates containing 17·321 
tons of metallic tin valued at £S13,524·755. The sim­
plicity and ease of operation of the electric pumping 
units, which draw a considerable amount of power from 
the Hydro~Electric Commission, contribute in no small 
measure t o the success of this ventm·e. 

Miscellaneous Gladstone. 
From the small mines a nd prospecting activities 10 men 

produced concentrates amount ing to 6·300 t ons of metallic 
ti n valued at £84969'426. 

Elizabeth Syndicate, Gladstone. 
This syndicate equipped an hydraulic mine and com­

menced operating du ring the latter part of the year . No 
clean-up was made. 

St1'ait Islands. 
Activity was not great on eit her Cape Barren or 

Flinders Island, and two men were engaged in a part-time 
capacity only. However, two small parcels of concen­
tt'ates were sold from Flinders Island and they contained 
·049 tons of metallic tin valued at £838'76. 

Wolj1'am. 
Wolfram production was a lit tle greater , but was con­

fined to the two major producers and a small output 
from the Gipps Creek area. Total wolfram concentrate 
produced was 638'166 t ons. 
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Abe1,/oyle Tin N .L., Rossa1·den. 
Wolfram production was 398'361 tons of concentrates 

with a tungstic trioxide content of 263·825 tons valued at 
£S330,333·950. 

StoTe1lS C1'eek Tin Mining Co . N .L., StoTeys C1"eek. 
Of the 15,358 tons of ore mined the maj ority was 

obtained from the Nos. 6 and 7 levels . Ore reserves were 
maintained, and 1512 feet of driving and cross~cutting, 
and 637 feet of r ising and winzing , were canied out in 
the development programme. Of this, 1437 and 574 feet 
respectively were in ore on Nos. 6-7A levels. From the 
treatment of this ore 239'5 tons of wolfram concentrates 
were obtained, with a tungstic triox ide content of 172·440 
tons valued at £8213,432'624, which t ogether with the 
t in production shown separately was considered very 
satisfactory. 

Work continued with the equipping of the new vertical 
shaft , and in addition to other f acilities the new ore 
bin was com pleted. Excavations for the foundations at 
the new mill site were completed. The construction of 
five houses was carried out in the employees' housing 
·pl·ogramme in order to improve conditions for the 81 men 
employed. 

Miscellaneous, GilJps C1·eek. 
Two small parcels of concentrates with a t ungstic 

trioxide content of ·158 tons valued at £S199·295 were 
produced from this area. 

CoppeT. 
The Aberfoyle Mine sold two parcels of accumulated 

copper-silver residues. The copper content was 182·559 
tons of net value £S31 ,112. 

Silve1". 
The silver content of the Aberfoyle r esidues was 

59,506'139 ounces of net value £S9053 . 

Gold. 
Practically all the gold produced was a by-product 

obtained from alluvial tin mining operations, and the 
tota l production amounted to 223·013 fine ounces. 

D01'set Dredge, South Mount Came1·on. 
The tin concentrates from t he dredging operations are 

run over amalgamation plates for the extraction of 
alluvial gold , which amounted to 214·675 fine ounces 
valued at £S2669·425. 

Miscellaneous. 
Two small amount of gold were sold, one each f rom 

Gladstone and Bl'anxholm districts and together they 
tota lled 8·338 fine ounces va lued at £S103·677. 

Li1"!testone. 
The production of 7672 tons of li!llestone was the result 

of the activit ies {)f the two quarnes gazetted under the 
Mines and Works Regulation Act in the division. 

Beaconsfield Lime P1'oducts , Flowery Gull1/ . 
I n producing gl'ound limest one and burnt lime the t~ree 

men employed quarried and treated 1233 tons of hme~ 
stone. 

A . R. Bea1ns , Flower1J Gully. 
The contract to supply l il!1e~tone to the Austral~an 

Aluminium Production CommISSIOn at Ben Bay havmg 
been obtained, production was increased, and an average 
of five men were employed. 

Some limestone was a lso quarried for burning to manu­
facture builders lime. 

The year 's production was 6439 tons of limestone. 

Clay. 
At the Endurance Mine white kaolin w3;s mined, and 

1562 tons were despatched to the AustralIan Pulp and 
Paper Mi11s, Burnie, for use in the manufacture of 
g'lazed white paper. 

Clay of a similar nature was also mined at St. Hel~ns 
by Kirwan Bros. for the same purpose. ProductlOn 
fi'om St. Helens was 970 tons, and gave employment to 
five men. 
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Inspector D. Besford, 111. (Aust. ) I.M.M.) Hobart, 
reports:-

EMPLOYMENT. 

The average number of persons directly employed in 
Mines and Works operating under the Mines and Works 
Regulation Act was 510. 

ACCIDENTS. 

Seventeen accidents resulting in non~fatal injuries 
to a like number of persons were recorded under the 
provision of the Act. Eleven accidents occurred under­
ground and six occurred at the surface. Of the 11 
underground accidents, three miners received in.iuries as 
a result of falls of coal, and one miner was injured due 
to a fall of stone at the face. All the accidents were of 
a minor character. 

SAFETY. 

Attention has again been directed to the safe working 
of the undertakings. Regular inspections have been 
made of working places, and all coal mines were regularly 
tested for the presence of gas by means of the safety 
lamp, no gas being f ound. Generally roof conditions 
were safe. but there were instances when it was thought 
necessary to order additional supports or the removal 
of bad roof. The second means of egress at one mine 
has deteriorated to such an extent that it is extremely 
difficult to traverse, and instructions were issued for this 
d,efect to be remedied if the mine is to continue working. 

Pillar extraction continued at one small coal mine and 
difficult conditions were experienced, but no accidents 
occurred. 

Electrical apparatus which is in use at every coal 
mine was kept under observation and there were no 
electrical accidents reported during the year. 

VENTILATION,. 

All coal mines are ventilated by means of fans and 
regular tests have been carried out by means of 
an'emometer to ascertain that adequate quantities are 
constantly produced to ventilate the underground work­
ing places, and also the old areas remaining open. The 
effective distribution of air has been constantly checked 
and hyg-rometer readings have been regularly recorded 
in each working place. These temperatures have been 
well below the prescribed limits, and in no case did the 
wet bulb reading exceed 68 degrees Fahrenheit with a 
corresponding dry bulb temperature of 69 degrees. 
Difficulty was experienced in some cases in conducting 
the air into the working places by means of brattice as the 
brattice cloth soon deteriorates and allows leakages. The 
maintenance of this conducting medium demands constant 
attention in order to prevent leakages. 

HEALTH AND SANITATION. 

Sanitary accommodation was generally found to be 
adequate but in some cases deficiencies were observed and 
additional facilities were deemed necessary, and these 
were 'PTovided as sugg-ested. Better change-room accom­
modation was also provided in one case following an in­
vestigation of complaints regarding the existing- facilities. 

EXPLOSIVES. 

Storage facilities for explosives were generally found to 
comply with the requirements but in some cases adjust­
mepts were ordered to be carried out. 

Some misfired shots were reported and an investigation 
failed to isolate the cause, but after the investigation 
was carried out no further misfires were recorded. Most 
mines now employ the electrical method of shot-firing 
using hand-operated exploders and fire up to five shots 
in a " series. It has been found that the l'esults are more 
satisfactory than the fuse-firing method and it is much 
safer. 

I NFLAMMABLE LIQUIDS. 

Installations have been inspected and any irregularities 
have been rectified without recourse to legal action, but 
one incident involving illegal storage was reported and 
legal action" is pending-. 

MACHINERY. 

Machinery was regularly examined and found in safe 
condition. The only accident in connection with machinery 
occurred when the machine was stationary. The elec­
trician was attending to the faulty machine and he placed 
his hand on the belt, this caused the belt to' move forward 
and his thumb passed between the belt and the pulley 
causing it to be badly crushed. 
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OPERATIONS AND PRODUCTION . 

The output of coal was 298,713 tons valued at £594,090 
at the mine bins. An average of 351 persons was em­
ployed at the mines, made up of 244 underground and 
107 surface workers. 

The output was only 508 tons less than last year and 
the production fr'om underground activities per person 
employed increased to 812 tons based upon quarterly 
averages, compared with a production of 794 tons per 
employee for the previous year. The output per under­
ground employee increased to 1153 tons compared with 
1054 tons for the previous year. 

The production of carbide increased to 279 tons with 
a slight increase in the number of employees. There 
was also an increase in the production of granite and 
tin from Coles Bay. 

F INGAL-MOUNT NICIJOLAS- DALMAYNE COALFIELD. 

Total production from this coalfield increased to 
245,741 tons valued at £482,122. The production was 
3179 tons 2,'l'eater than the previous year. AU the mines 
at St. Marys showed a reduced output while the three 
mines at Fingal recorded an increase in production, so 
that the over all result was a slight increase of 1·3 per 
cent. 

CORNWALL COLLIERY. 

The Cornwall Colliery employed an average of 125 
men and produced 92,937 tons valued at £176,881 at the 
mine bins. The production was 9214 tons less than the 
previous year. Owing to a shortage in underground 
working places the mine continued to operate on two shifts. 
The working of this additional shift caused an average 
increase of 10 surface workers and a reduction of 12 
underground. This reduction in productive miners and 
increase in the non-productive surface hands resulted in 
an overall reduction in output. The mine resumed the 
single shift operation towards the end of the year dis­
pensine with the services of the surplus surface em­
ployees. 

The large downthrow fault met in the Main Heading 
was negotiated by dip headings, and when the seam 
returned to normal the Continuous Miner was transferred 
into the section. It is expected that the Continuous 
Miner should be able to operate successfully and speedily 
develop the area beyond the fault so that working places 
will be available for miners as the existing sections be­
come worked out. 

Difficulty has been experienced in maintaining the 
wheeling roads in the right hand section due to excessive 
floor heave, and these places will soon have to be abandoned 
on that account. This feature of excessive floor heave has 
been common in areas to the right of the main tunnel 
while sections t o the left are comparatively unaffected. 

A new section is being developed to the east of the old 
workings which were affected by the fire, and two tunnels 
have been started about one mile to the east of t he old 
tunnel. It is proposed to work this section by means of 
coal-cutting and loading machines similar to those in 
use at the Duncan Colliery at Fingal, and the machines 
have been ordered by the company. 

Mt. Nicholas ColliC'fY. 
Production from this colliery was 37,262 tons valued 

at £70,797 at the mine bins and an average of 56 persons 
was employed, compared with 40,750 tons valued at 
£77,426 and 57 persons for the previous year. The out­
put was nearly 3500 tons less than the previous year for 
the same number of employees. 

Operations continued on the same pattern. Efforts 
were made to exclude the many dirt bands from the 
6 foot section by working underneath the top section, 
which was considered to' be the worst offendel'. The 
attempt was not generally successful and the production 
of a dirty product f rom this section in paI'ticular caused 
some concern. The grunching method of working such 
a dirty seam causes the coal and stone to become mixed 
together. The only effective way of separating the two 
would be by washing plant. 

Jubilee Collim·y. 
The output from this colliery was 23,281 tons valued at 

£52,383 and an average of 37 persons was employed at 
the mine. The corresponding figures for the previous 
yeaI' were 24,642 t ons valued at £55,446 and 44 pel'sons. 

The output was 1361 tons less than the previous year 
but the average number of persons employed was reduced 
by seven so that the yearly pI'oduction per employee in­
creased by 19 per cent. Operations continued in the 
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section to the r ight of the Main Haulage Road where the 
seam conditions became quite good. Water difficulties 
caused some concern when an abnormally high rainfall 
in the area caused an excessive inflow of water into the 
mine. The conditions improved upon the return to 
dry weather conditions. 

The return airway has become in VC1'y bad shape and 
efforts al'e to be made to reopen the road, which should 
l'csult in improved ven tilat ion. The main ventilating fan 
blades became in such a bad state that the fan was re­
moved and replaced by a propell~r type of fan . The f an 
may be inadequat2 to produce a sufficient quantity of 
a ir as the workings advance. 

The company which was formed to operate the section 
to the west of the mine by open-cut methods, suspended 
O'peratiQns without success. This failure points to t he 
necessity of obtaining adequate information before under­
taking such a proj ect, as the only indications appeared 
to be a shallow outcrop and apparently n o preliminary 
wo:rk was carried out to prove the area. The Jubilee 
Company intended to put in a tunnel to test the seam 
in this a r ea but nothing has yet been done, other than 
the erectiQn of some bins. 

Dnncan Collic1'·Y. 
This colliery produced 58,442 tons valued at £111,041 

at the mine bins and employed an average of 47 per sons, 
compared "with 42,285 tons valued at £80,341 and 46 
persons for the previous year . The increase of 16,157 
tons was the highest fQr t he State and represented 38 
pel' cent, for t he same number of employees. The large 
increase was due to machine mining, which was intro­
duced during' the latter par t of last yea r. Conditions 
r emained the same as t he previous year and no new 
developments wel·e undertaken. Places t o t he r ight are 
]'eachin,~' the boundary while t hose to the left are 
approaching the dolerite boundary so that it has become 
necessary to negotiate the fault which was struck in the 
main heading in order to accommodate the miners and 
maintain production. 

Fin(fal Colliery . 
This colliery continued to' operate in solid places on 

the same lines as previously and produced 21,93'6 tons 
valued at £46,066 and emplQyed an average of 17 perSQns. 
The production was only 108 tQns more than last year 
but the production pel' employee was the highest for any 
mine in the State and was 1272 tons based upon quarterly 
a,verag'es . The output pel' underground employee was also 
the largest and \vas 1828 tons per man underground. 

No new developments were ca l'l'ied out at this mine 
during' the year and the mine was comparatively free from 
faulting. The faults which were encountered were small 
gnd did not seriously interfere with normal operations. 

Tasmanian Colhcl'Jj. 

This mi~le pl'oduced 11,883 tons valued at £24,954 
and employed an average of 13 persons. The production 
\vas lOOO tons gTeater than last yem' fol' an average of 
t wo more employees. A large fault was encountered and 
it was decided not to negotiate this fault as the dolerite 
intrus ion is thought to be not very far in fl'ont. The 
production was ,obtained from \vorking places to the left 
and right of the main heading, and when these working 
places have wOl'ked out the coal to the faulted area, 
op8rations will he suspended . 

A voca Coalfield. 

Stanhope ConieJ'V . 
This colliery which is working Qn the extraction of 

oilla1's close to the enh'ance produced 5290 tons valued 
at £13,240 and employed an average of 10 men. The out­
put was 173G tons less than the previous year when 15 
pel'sons wer e employed. Bodng was carried out in an 
area abou t one mile from the pl'esent workings and proved 
a seam of coal. A drive was started to open up this 
new area which will be developed as a new mine before 
the present ,vol'kings cease production. 

11IM"/·uwood CollicJ'Y · 
This colliery produced 40,027 tons valued a t £·71,089 

and employed an average of 23 person s. Total production 
was only 338 tons less than last year when 22 persons 
'were employed. Open-cut operatiQns accounted for an 
increase of 2903 t ons while underground production 
dropped by 3241 tons . 

Opel'utions continued a s previously, both undergr ound 
and on the surface. Ovet'burden removal was kept well 
in advance of the workif',g face so t hat it is possible to 
increase production from this source at any time should 
the necessity arise. 

Installation of t he Coal 'Vashing Plant which was com­
menced during' the latter part of last year has continued 
during the yem' . The installation is not expected to be 
completed for some months but it should be capable of 
being put into service during the fi rst half of 1957, The 
plant itself has been bQught from overseas firms but the 
installation has been carried out under the supervision 
of a local contractor. T he plant was originally quoted 
t o cost £25,000 but it is expected that by erecting the 
building'S and install ing the pJant themselves the cost 
should not exceed £20,000. This plant will be watched 
with interest both by producers and consumers, f or it is 
felt that the local prQduct could be greatly impr Qved by 
adopting some form of washing. 

UPPe1' Derwent Coalfield. 
Langloh Colliery. 

PrQduction from this colliery again declined , to 5241 
tons valued at £20,330. An average of 17 men were 
employed. 

Difficult rOQf conditions caused the abandonment of one 
sect ion and a new road was put into an area between old 
workings. There were many hold-ups before the working 
places became stable and this section can only be regarded 
as a temporary develQpment. An investigation was 
carried out by a Departmental GeQlogist and a site chosen 
t o Qpen up the seam from anQther PQsition, but so far no 
attempt has been made to drive the new tunnels. 

Sandfiy Coalfield. 
Sandfly ColliMY. 

Production from this colliery increased to 1827 tons 
valued at £4604, and an average of four men was em­
ployed. 

Production was obtained from solid places working on 
the same lines as previously, there being no major upsets 
due to faulting. Water caused SQme difficulties as the 
abnormal rainfall at one period penetrated into the work­
ings and caused minor flooding. 

Merscy Coalfield, 
lllamatha ColliM'1} . 

The production from this small mine in which -two men 
were engaged declined t o 587 t ons valued at £2705. The 
seam remained at two feet and t here were many faults 
which caused extreme difficulty in such a thickness. The 
coal is of gQod quality and is used at the factory of 
'''an del'S Limited at Quoiba. 

CARBIDE. 

The Australian C01nmonwealth Ca,)'bidc CO'In1Juny. 
This company produced 8406 tons of calcium carbide 

valued at £457,250 and employed an average Qf 157 per­
sons. The numbel' of emplQyees increased by 13 and t he 
output of carbide was 279 tons greater than the previous 
year. In addition, the Carbon Black factQry continued 
production for about nine months of the year . Additional 
elect ric power was made available in July when the new 
electric f urnace which was completed in 1953 was given 
a try-out. 

Breakages of the large electrodes caused many delays 
and a great deal of investigation had to be carried out 
before a satisfactory mixture could be found. It was late 
in the year before the operation could be regarded as 
satisfactory. It is expect ed that the operation of this 
furnace will result in a greater production of calcium 
carbide. 

GRANI1'E. 

The pl'O'duction of red gTanite from the quarry at Coles 
Bay increased to 59·5 tons valued at £1041 and two men 
were employed in production. The previous year's figures 
\vel'e 41 tons valued at £690 and t he same number of men. 

TIN. 
Coles Bay. 

The production of metallic tin from surface operations 
at Coles Bay increased to 0·696 tons valued at £714, two 
men being engaged in production. 

Inspector H. L . Olds, A.S.T.C., A.M. (Aust.) I.M.M., 
l{ obu·rt , reports:-

E MPLOYME1\,T. 

The average number of persons employed in mines 
works, and quarries operating under the Mines and Work~ 
Regulation Act was 2795. 
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ACCIDENTS . 

Twenty-three accidents were registered, each involving 
more than 14 working days. In addition, one fatality 
occurred at Risdon on the construction of a new flash 
roaster, the jib of a large nane falling on to a workman. 

Two other accidents were investigated in places not 
supervised by the Department. One man was seriously 
in jured by a premature explosion in the face of a local 
quarry, and anothcl' was killed in the Wayatinah " A" 
T unnel; a rule l:equil'ing l'8gistration of shot-fi r ers is to 
be inserted in t he regulations and will assist materially 
in obviating the former . 

ZINC. 

The Elect1'olytic Zinc Company . 
The company processed 201,608 tons of calcine a t t he 

Risdon works and produced 104,993 tons of zinc valued 
at £11 ,316,390; 226·2 tons of cadmium valued at £359,543; 
and 19·19 tons of cobalt oxide valued at £21,495 . 

The average number of employees increased to 2'671 
compared with 2441 fOl' the previous year , 

In J uly, the new fer tilizer plant commenced operations 
wit h a capacity of 55,000 tons pel' annum of ammonium 
sulphate. The nitrogen, hydrogen and ammonia feeder 
sections were tested and operated s hortly bef orehand, 
Constr uction of a fou rth fl ash roaster should be completed 
very early in 1957; this will permit progressive transfer 
of roasting' f rom the mainland. In conjunction with 
these ex pansions, plans are well advanced for t he pro­
vision of an addi t ional sulphuric acid plant a nd an in­
crease in electrolytic cells , 

OSM IRIDIUM: . 

Miscellaneous, Adams/ield. 
The production of osmiridium from Adamsfield increased 

to 25·36 oz. valued at £2085, three alluvial wOl'kings 
opera ting throughout the year. Production has been 
curtailed because of abnormally low rainfall upon which 
the area is dependent. Two small syndica tes were em­
ployed on old underground workings about g mil es 
eas t of the town site, bl!t due mainly to obsolete machinery 
continnally breaking- dow n, the output of metal has been 
considerably lowcr tha n anticipated , 
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KAOLIN. 

Non-Metallic Minerals Pty , Ltd" Sw'oeB Ba1J, 
Product ion of kaolin from these open-cut operations 

was 3735 tons valucd at £28)975, and an average of seven 
men was employed. The output was for warded for use 
in the paper industry at Burnie. 

LIMESTONE, 

AustmUan Commonwealth Carbide Co " Ida Buy. 
This qual'l'Y pl'od uccd approximately the same amount 

of limestone as in the pl'evio Ll s year , 18,335 tons valued 
at £36,715 being shipped t o the carbide works. An 
average of 28 men was employed in pr oduct ion and trans­
port to the loading wharf, 

Ausvralian Newsprint Mills Ltd. , Junce, 
The output from this quarry declined to 2285 tons 

valued at £3275, and an aveJ'age of three men was em­
ployed. 

G. Debnam, Ma1'in Island. 
Opel'ations were temporarily discontinued early in the 

year, only 294 tons valued at £859 being produced. 

BRICKWOR.KS AN D QUARRIES. 

An average of 73 men was employed in two brickworks 
and five quarries under the Mines and Works Regulation 
Act in the Hobart area, although four other qual'l'ies 
have been visited to watch for any infringement of the 
Explosives Act. 

TIN, 
C. D , King, Cox Eight , 

Wod:.ing a shallow alluvia l deposit this operator, 
employing one man in addition to himself, pl'oduced 
1·898 tons of tin valued at £194G. An airstr ip was 
partly built by bulldozer. 

Miscellane01!s, Cox Biuht. 
Sluicing was cal'l'ied out on leases held by T, BUl'l'ell , 

D. Dickel' and v \r , Archei' in the Melaleuca Lagoon and 
Cox Bight area, 0·232 tons of tin valued at ,£284 be ing 
produced. 

REPORT OF THE MOUNT CAMERON WATER-RAC E BOARD FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
31st DECEMBER, 1956. 

SIR, 
WE HAVE the honoUl' to submit the report of the 

Mount Camel'on Water Race Board for the year ended 
31st December , 1956. 

P roduction of tin oxide from watel' supplied was 33 
tons as comparcd with 39 ,4066 tons fol' last year, 

All water was supplied under the Fixed 01" Cash Scale, 
Revenue amounted to £1531 9s , 10d. as compared with 

£886 2s. Gel, for the p revious year, and expenditure was 
£3110 75. lOd. as against £2325 115. lld. in 1955, 

The operational loss was £1578 18s. as compared with 
£1439 95. 5d. fol' the previous yeal'. 

Races, flumes, culverts and dams were maintr.ined in 
good order but some sections of the race require cleaning. 
T he SUppOlts of the syphon over the Mussel Roe Rive r 
must be renewed and the bye wash at Chum Creek has 
to be replaced, All these matters flre 1'eceiving atten­
tion. 

The Board h&s been concerned at the continued loss 
and al'l'angements have been made to supply water to the 
El izabeth Tin Syndica te. An expenditure of £328 was 

incul'red in the construction of dams and l'aces and pipes 
fJ'om No, 6 Syphon and the Amber Cl'eek Syphon were 
tarred and used to convey water from the dams to the 
pumping stat ion of t he Syndicate, The Syndicate com­
menced using' water dUl'ing- December, 1956, and the 
Board is hopeful that when f ull productive operations 
are established sufficient revenue will be received from 
the sale of water to meet opel'ational cxpenditlln: on the 
race system, 

Expenditu re ,va s inctllTed in painting and othel' work 
at the manager's residence and the channel-keepers' 
cottages. 

, -".r e have the honou l' to be, 
Si!', 

You]' obedient servants, 

J . G. SYMO NS, Chairman. 
H . KEITH TURNER, Membel". 
B, DUNN, Member. 

The Hon. the Ministel' for Mines, 
Hobart. 

StMcment of ltece'ipts and Payments of the l1'it, Cmneron Wetter Race Sw;pell8e Account fo/' the Y car Ended 
31st December, 1956, 

----------------------------------,---------------------------------

Sale of '\Vater­
Fixed scale 
Royalty 
Domestic purposes 

H ire of pipes 

ReceilJtS. 

Balance (excess of payments over receipts) 

£ s, d, 

1,460 5 0 
4 14 10 

"60 0 0 
G 10 0 

£1,531 9 10 
1,578 18 0 

£3,110 7 10 

Salary and wages 
Pay-roll tax 
Cal' allowance 
Insurance 

Payments, 

Tools antI genel'al requisites 
Repairs and maintenance to Channel-

keepel's' cottages 
Freight and cartage 
Advertising; 
Construction r Hce and dams- -Bulldozel' 
Miscellaneous 

£ s . d . 
2,371 19 0 

59 6 7 
37 10 0 
30 10 10 
63 14 3 

159 15 5 
51 8 9 

5 10 7 
328 0 0 

2 12 5 

£3,110 7 10 
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STATISTICS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 1956. 

R egistc1'cd Rainfall: 
Great Mussel Roe 
Li ttle Mussel Roe 

59 inches 36 points. 
61 inches 91 points. 

Water Services: 
Average number of claims supplied pel' week 1 
Greatest number of claims supplied in any week 3 
Total number of sluiceheads supplied :-

Fixed or cash scale, 1,550. 
Royalty scale, nil. 

P1'oduction and Employment. 

Tin-oxide pl'oduced:-

tons. cwts. Ql'S. Ibs. 
Fixed scale 32 19 3 21 
Royalty scale 

Total 32 19 3 21 

Average number of men employed pel' we~k. 7. 

REPORT OF THE RINGAROOMA AND CASCADE WATER BOARD FOR THE YEAR 
ENDED 31st DECEMBER, 1956. 

S IR, 

WE HAVE the honour to submit the r eport of the 
Ringarooma and Cascade Water Board for the year 
ended 31st December, 1956. 

The Cascade Section remained in use by Briseis Tin 
N .L. on a basis of rental at the rate of £211 pel' annum, 
and respons ibility for maintenance of the system to the 
satisfaction of the Board. 

Briseis Tin N .L. maintained the Ringarooma Race on a 
cost plus supervision basis, but small revenue from users 
of water and righ costs of · maintaining the system re­
sulted in a deficit of £6317 135. for the year. 

The Cascade section of the system has been maintained 
in good order by Briseis Tin N.L. but the Ringal'ooma 
section continues to deteriorate and the Board has no 
available SOUrces from which sufficient revenue can be 
derived from the sale of water to make more t han a 
token payment towards maintenance costs" The Valley 
and Black Creek Syphons were discarded but considerable 
maintenance work was necessary on Lades ftuming and 
the intake on the Ringarooma River in order to enable 
the race system to continue to function. 

Work was commenced in replacing Lades ftuming with 
s teel pipes salvaged f rom t he Valley Syphon and this 
should l"esult in a reduction of overall maintenance costs. 

Since t he system was purchased from Briseis Consoli­
dated No Liability under the provisions of the Ringarooma 
and Cascade Water System (Agreement) Act, 19_47, 
there has been an annual operation loss , which totalled 
£41,622 lOs. 3d. up to 30th June, 1956. The Board has 
exhausted all possible avenues fOl' increasing l"evenue 
and as losses must continue to mount consideration is 
being given to -other pl'opoals whel'eby the water require­
ments of mining consumers may be satisfied without the 
necessity of continuing to mainta in the Ringarooma sec­
tion of t he system. 

We have the honour to be Sir, 
Your obedient Servants, 

J . G. SYMONS, Chairman. 
H. K . TURNER, Member. 
N. P. EDWARDS, Member. 

The Hon. the Minister for Mines, 
Hobart. 

S tatement of Rece'ipts and Payments 0/ the Ringa?'ooma and Cascade (Water) Suspense A ccount /01' the Y ea?' 
ended 31s t December, 1956. 

Receipts. 

Revenue from sale of watel' 
Rent of Cascade Race and Dams 
Charge for pipeline 

Balance (excess of payments over receipts) 
Loss, 1956 

£ s . 
717 13 
211 0 

14 2 

£942 15 

'6,317 13 

£7,260 8 

d. 
3 
0 
0 

3 

0 

3 

Ringarooma Race­
Wages-Caretakers 
Wages-Maintenance 
Holiday pay 
Pay-roll tax 

Paymen ts. 

Workel's' Compensation Insurance 
Stores 

Hire of motor truck 
Supervision 

Hire of horses 
Compensation for damages to property 

and legal expenses 
Rent of private land 
Interest on capital cost of Ringarooma and 

Cascade Water System 
Miscellaneous 

L . G. S HEA, Government Printer, Tasmania. 

£ s. d. 

2,099 5 0 
2,254 6 5 

213 17 11 
115 18 7 

91 18 4 
908 4 4 
423 15 3 
180 0 0 
21 0 0 

521 0 0 
46 19 0 

374 18 2 
9 5 3 

£7,260 8 3 
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